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DECISION


We deny Petitioner Whispering Oaks RCF Management Company, Inc.’s
 application for licensure as a Residential Care Facility II (“RCF II”) because, even though some employees of Respondent’s employees, as well as a member of the Board of Nursing Home Administrators, lacked credibility, Petitioner failed to meet its burden to prove that it is qualified to be licensed by showing substantial compliance with the regulations and by curing uncorrected Class II violations.
Procedure


On May 29, 2009, Petitioner filed a complaint appealing the decision by Respondent Department of Health & Senior Services denying its application for a license for a RCF II, as 
well as a motion to stay Respondent’s closure of Petitioner’s facility.  On June 18, 2009, Petitioner moved to remove its request for stay off the calendar, and we granted the request on June 19, 2009.  On August 5, 2009, Respondent filed both a motion to file its answer out of time and the proposed answer.  We granted the motion on August 10, 2009 and deemed the answer filed August 5, 2009.


On August 28, 2009, the parties filed motions for summary decision.  On January 22, 2010, we denied both motions.  On August 17, 18, and 25, and October 29, 2010, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Petitioner was represented by Naren Chaganti.
  James M. McCoy represented Respondent.  The litigants produced seven volumes of transcript.  The matter became ready for decision on February 7, 2011, the date we received the last brief.
Findings of Fact

1. At all relevant times, Whispering Oaks was a 70-bed RCF II.

2. Whispering Oaks was, at all relevant times, located at 1450 Ridge Rd., Wildwood, Missouri 63021.

Events prior to Petitioner’s acquisition of Whispering Oaks

3. Prior to Petitioner’s acquisition of Whispering Oaks, Chaganti asked Respondent for the latest Statements of Deficiencies
 from both Whispering Oaks and another facility, Jefferson Lodge.

4. In response to Chaganti’s request, William Koebel sent Chaganti an e-mail on August 1, 2008.  The e-mail stated in relevant part:  “Please find the attached SODs from Jefferson Lodge and Whispering Oaks, as you requested.  Please also note that Whispering Oak’s 
deficiencies were corrected as of 7/14/08.  No further plan of correction is necessary.”  Koebel attached copies of the SoDs, completed on Respondent’s State Form BH4V11, titled “Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction.”  The SoD for Whispering Oaks that Koebel attached was dated April 21, 2008.

5. Respondent’s “Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction” form has a column titled, “Provider’s Plan of Correction,” where the provider enters its plan to correct the deficiencies found by Respondent.

Petitioner’s acquisition of Whispering Oaks and
 events before October 31, 2008 SoD
6. On August 22, 2008, articles of incorporation were filed with the Missouri Secretary of State for Petitioner.  Those articles state that Chaganti was Petitioner’s registered agent and incorporator.  The Secretary of State issued a certificate of incorporation to Petitioner on August 22, 2008.

7. On August 22, 2008, articles of organization were filed for Whispering Oaks Residential Care Facility, LLC (“Whispering Oaks RCF”).  The articles state that Chaganti was the LLC’s registered agent and organizer.  The Secretary of State issued a certificate of organization to Whispering Oaks RCF on August 22, 2008.

8. On August 29, 2008, Whispering Oaks Health Care Center, Inc. executed a general warranty deed for the real estate on which Whispering Oaks sat to Whispering Oaks RCF.  The deed was executed by Charlotte M. Fink as president of the grantor therein.

9. At the time of Whispering Oaks’ acquisition, the license to operate it as an RCF II was held by Whispering Oaks Health Care Center, Inc.

10. Both Petitioner and Whispering Oaks RCF were owned by Chaganti at all relevant times.

11. Prior to October 6, 2008, an entity other than Petitioner filed an application for licensure to operate Whispering Oaks.

12. On or about October 6, 2008, Respondent received Petitioner’s application for licensure to operate Whispering Oaks as an RCF II.

13. Before October 18, 2008, Liza Pequeno was the administrator at Whispering Oaks.

14. Pursuant to an arrangement between Petitioner and the operator of another long-term care facility,
 Loving Care Home (“Loving Care”), Pequeno went to work at Loving Care on or about October 18, 2008, and Loving Care’s administrator, Robert Elkow, came to Whispering Oaks to act as its administrator. 
October 31, 2008 Statement of Deficiencies
and events leading to its preparation
15. Prior to September 26, 2008, Respondent received a complaint that a nurse’s aide improperly touched a resident.  The incident arose from an allegation that the resident was concealing cigarettes or a lighter on her person.
16. Starting on September 26, 2008, one or more of Respondent’s investigators
 conducted an investigation of the alleged improper touching incident.  Respondent’s investigators were at Whispering Oaks, or conducted interviews remotely, on September 26, October 14, October 28, October 29, and October 30, 2008.

17. While investigating the alleged improper touching incident, Respondent’s investigators also investigated: (a) whether personnel working at Whispering Oaks had had criminal 
background or Employee Disqualification List checks performed on them; and (b) alleged altercations between Whispering Oaks personnel and residents, including harassment of residents by personnel.
18. During this investigation, a Respondent investigator, Theresa Forbes, demanded to know of Elkow what he (Elkow) was going to do about the alleged touching incident.  Forbes asked this in an adversarial manner and only backed off when Elkow agreed to terminate the nurse’s aide accused of the improper touching.
19. On October 31, 2008, Cassie Blum, another of Respondent’s investigators, asked Elkow if he had had Employee Disqualification List and criminal background checks performed on himself.  Elkow responded that the checks had been done by Loving Care Home, which still paid his salary.

20. Blum also told Elkow, referring to the alleged improper touching incident, that facilities can lose their license for not giving appropriate care to residents.  Generally, Blum took an adversarial tone with Elkow in this interaction.  
21. An employee of Respondent threatened Elkow with disciplinary action against his nursing home administrator’s license unless he immediately terminated an employee under investigation for molestation.

22. Elkow resigned his administrator’s position that day because, he said, he had never experienced that sort of treatment by Respondent’s inspectors in his years in the nursing home industry, and was worried and frightened that Respondent would discipline him for an incident that occurred before he arrived at Whispering Oaks or was allowed to investigate it.

23. The inspections referred to above resulted in Respondent’s SoD dated October 31, 2008.

24. The inspection resulting in the October 31, 2008 SoD was a complaint inspection, not a licensure inspection.

25. The October 31, 2008 SoD cited violations of:

· 19 CSR 30-86.043(11) (failure to perform an Employee Disqualification List check on an employee);

· 19 CSR 30-86.043(12) (failure to perform a criminal background check on an employee); 
· 19 CSR 30-86.043(34) (failure to provide protective oversight, deriving from the improper touching incident); 
· 19 CSR 30-88.010(26) (resident’s right to be free from physical or chemical restraint except in certain circumstances, deriving from the improper touching incident); and 
· § 198.070.1
 (failure to report abuse of resident).
The inspection resulting in the February 3, 2009 SoD

26. On January 29 and 30, 2009, Respondent’s investigators inspected Whispering Oaks.

27. This inspection was a licensure inspection.

28. This inspection resulted in Respondent’s SoD dated February 3, 2009.

29. The February 3, 2009 SoD cited violations of: 
· 19 CSR 30-86.022(5A) (failure to consult with local fire department);

· 19 CSR 30-86.022(10E) (failure to have annual inspection and certification of sprinkler system);

· 19 CSR 30-86.032(2) (failure to maintain building in accordance with fire safety rules in effect at time of official licensing);

· 19 CSR 30-86.032(13) (failure to have an electrical wiring inspection every two years);

· 19 CSR 30-86.032(19) (failure to maintain elevator in working condition);
· 19 CSR 30-86.032(22) (failure to maintain furniture and equipment in good condition and to replace same if broken, torn, heavily soiled, or damaged);
· 19 CSR 30-86.032(23) (failure to keep residents’ rooms neat, orderly, and cleaned daily);
· 19 CSR 30-86.043(2) (failure to designate a person as an administrator who is a licensed nursing home administrator under Chapter 344 RSMo);
· 19 CSR 30-86.043(4) (failure to assure compliance with all applicable laws and regulations);
· 19 CSR 30-86.043(14) (failure of all persons who may have contact with residents to wear identification badge);

· 19 CSR 30-86.043(24A) (failure to have adequate number and type of personnel for the proper care of residents and upkeep of facility);
· 19 CSR 30-86.043(35) (failure to follow physician’s orders);
· 19 CSR 30-86.043(53) (failure to properly handle controlled substances);
· 19 CSR 30-86.052(6) (failure to plan menus in advance or to provide menus to staff for meal preparation);
· 19 CSR 30-87.020(5) (failure to safely store poisonous or toxic materials);
· 19 CSR 30-87.020(12) (failure to keep floors clean);
· 19 CSR 30-87.020(15) (failure to keep walls and ceilings clean and maintained in good repair);
· 19 CSR 30-87.020(19) (failure to keep lights and ceiling fans clean and maintained in good repair);
· 19 CSR 30-87.020(45) (failure to keep lavatories and related fixtures clean and in good repair);
· 19 CSR 30-87.030(2) (failure of employees to wash hands properly while handling food for meal preparation);
· 19 CSR 30-87.030(15) (failure to store food in a manner that protects food from splash and other contamination, i.e., keep food off the floor);
· 19 CSR 30-87.030(16) (failure to store food in a manner that protects food from contamination, i.e., keep food containers sealed);
· 19 CSR 30-88.010(10) (failure to ensure residents had right to make treatment and health care decisions by discussing advance directives with them)
· 19 CSR 30-88.020(3) (failure to explain facility’s policies and resident’s rights regarding residents’ personal funds);
· 19 CSR 30-88.020(9) (failure to provide quarterly written statements of residents’ personal funds accounts to resident or resident’s designee or personal guardian);
· 19 CSR 30-88.020(14); (failure to have adequate bond covering operator’s handling of residents’ personal funds); and 
· § 660.317.3(2) (failure to conduct Employee Disqualification List check on employee).
30. Regulations 19 CSR 30-86.032(13), 19 CSR 30-86.043(4), and 19 CSR 30-86.043(53) class violations thereof as Class II or Class III violations, and Respondent classed them as Class II violations, stating in the SoD that it was giving them the higher classification due to impact when combined with other deficiencies.  Regulations 19 CSR 30-86.043(24A) 
and 19 CSR 30-86.043(35) are classed as Class I or Class II violations, and Respondent classed them as Class II violations.  19 CSR 30-86.043(2) is classed only as a Class II violation in the regulation.

31. In its response to the violation of 19 CSR 30-86.032(13), in the area labeled “Provider’s plan of correction,” Petitioner stated that it would “ensure that an electrical inspection will be performed every two years.  This will be complied with by April 30, 2009.”
32. In its response to the violation of 19 CSR 30-86.043(4), in the area labeled “Provider’s plan of correction,” Petitioner stated that “the facility will be brought to full compliance by April 30, 2009.”
33. The February 3, 2009 SoD, with Petitioner’s notations for each violation in the column titled, “Provider’s plan for correction,” was signed by Chaganti, as Petitioner’s president, and dated March 31, 2009.
34. The February 3, 2009 SoD, with Petitioner’s notations as set out above, was annotated on its first page with a hand-written note from Forbes.  A portion of Forbes’ annotation was cut off.  The annotation reads: “On 3/31/09 had a telephon conf. leg. (sic) [illegible] that were mailed on the POC— last (sic) date of 4/10/09 for all [illegible] to be done b [illegible] Theresa Forbes TF.”
35. In Petitioner’s statements in the “Provider’s plan of correction” for 19 CSR 30-86.032(13) and 19 CSR 30-86.043(4), Forbes struck out the date, “April 30, 2009,” and wrote “April 10, 2009” in the margins.  
Petitioner’s failure to have an administrator and Chaganti’s efforts to obtain a 
temporary emergency administrator’s license for himself

36. After Elkow resigned as administrator of Whispering Oaks on October 31, 2008, Petitioner hired Wolfgang Volz as administrator.  Volz left the position within a month, without giving notice.

37. After Volz quit, Petitioner hired Faye Bourisaw as administrator on December 17, 2008.  Bourisaw held the position for two weeks, then quit.

38. Bourisaw did not take medical leave from the position, but simply resigned.
39. Whispering Oaks had no administrator from January 2, 2009 until July 15, 2009, when La’Terryl Saddler was hired as administrator.

40. On April 10, 2009, Chaganti sent in a “temporary emergency application” to the Board of Nursing Home Administrators (“the BNHA”), to try and obtain a temporary emergency administrator’s license for himself.  He did not send in an application for a nursing home administrator’s license.
41. On July 10, 2009, Sally McKee, the BNHA’s Executive Secretary, wrote to Chaganti, telling him that his application was insufficient because (a) he failed to provide proof of high school graduation or obtaining a GED, in that he failed to provide a copy of his high school diploma; (b) he failed to provide an official college transcript, instead providing an unofficial one obtained from his university’s Web site; (c) he had not provided proof of good moral character, in that his letters of reference came from people who had known him for eight months, instead of the three years required by the BNHA’s instruction sheet; and (d) his application was not filed with the BNHA within ten working days from the date Whispering Oaks’ administrator position became vacant.  The letter also noted 
that the BNHA would not consider his application until it had received the application for an administrator’s license.

42. The requirements that an applicant provide letters of reference from people who had known the applicant at least three years, a copy of one’s high school diploma, and an official college transcript, came from a document printed on BNHA letterhead titled “Instruction on Application Preparation.”

The inspection resulting in the April 29, 2009 SoD

43. On April 21, 22, and 23, 2009, Respondent’s investigators inspected Whispering Oaks.

44. The inspection also incorporated an April 10, 2009 interview with McKee, conducted by Respondent’s investigator.

45. This inspection was a reinspection of Whispering Oaks done pursuant to § 198.026.

46. This inspection resulted in Respondent’s SoD dated April 29, 2009.

47. The April 29, 2009 SoD cited violations of:
· 19 CSR 30-86.022(8B) (failure to have complete fire alarm system);

· 19 CSR 30-86.022(9H) (failure to maintain smoke separation doors between floors);

· 19 CSR 30-86.032(13) (failure to have electrical wiring inspection every two years);

· 19 CSR 30-86.032(22) (failure to maintain furniture and equipment in good condition and to replace same if broken, torn, heavily soiled, or damaged);

· 19 CSR 30-86.043(2) (failure to designate a person as an administrator who is a licensed nursing home administrator under Chapter 344 RSMo);

· 19 CSR 30-86.043(4) (failure to assure compliance with all applicable laws and regulations);

· 19 CSR 30-86.043(24A) (failure to have adequate number and type of personnel for the proper care of residents and upkeep of facility);

· 19 CSR 30-86.043(34) (failure to provide protective oversight);

· 19 CSR 30-86.043(35) (failure to follow physician’s orders);

· 19 CSR 30-86.043(53) (failure to properly handle controlled substances);

· 19 CSR 30-88.020(3) (failure to provide residents with access to their own funds during regular business hours);

· 19 CSR 30-88.020(14); (failure to have adequate bond covering operator’s handling of residents’ personal funds); and

· § 198.070.1 (failure to obtain criminal background checks for employees).

48. Regulations 19 CSR 30-86.032(13), 19 CSR 30-86.043(4), and 19 CSR 30-86.043(53) class violations thereof as Class II or Class III violations, and Respondent classed them as Class II violations, giving them the higher classification due to impact when combined with other deficiencies.  Regulations 19 CSR 30-86.043(24A) and 19 CSR 30-86.043(35) are classed as Class I or Class II violations, and Respondent classed them as Class II violations.  19 CSR 30-86.043(2) is classed only as a Class II violation.

Denial of licensure, events thereafter

49. On May 15, 2009, by letter from Matt Younger, Section Administrator, Section for Long Term Care Regulation of Respondent, notified Petitioner that its application for licensure as a RCF II was denied.
  The letter informed Petitioner that, on the April 2009 reinspection, 

[I]t was determined the facility was not in substantial compliance in the areas of Fire Safety Standards, Physical Plant Requirements, Administrative/Personnel and Residential Care Requirements, Resident Funds and Property, and State Statute as a result of the uncorrected Class II, new Class II, and uncorrected Class III violations which are listed in the enclosed Statement of Deficiencies. 

The letter also stated:
The SLCR[
] has reviewed the facility’s record, the cited violations and the circumstances and has determined to deny your application for a license to operate Whispering Oaks, a 70 bed Residential Care Facility II.  This denial is based on the fact that the operator is not in substantial compliance with Class II 
standards as established pursuant to Section 198.085, RSMo, as exhibited by the uncorrected Class II violations which are listed in the enclosed Statement of Deficiencies.  See Section 198.022.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2003.

The letter further stated that Respondent had issued Petitioner a temporary operating permit that would expire on June 30, 2009, and that continuing to care for more than two residents after the expiration of the temporary operating permit would violate §§ 198.015.1 and 198.061.1.
 

50. On June 26, 2009, Petitioner filed an action in the Circuit Court of Cole County, seeking injunctive relief against Respondent, specifically to enjoin Respondent from taking any action to close Whispering Oaks.  A temporary restraining order was issued that day.  On July 8, 2009, Petitioner obtained a temporary injunction in the Circuit Court action.
51. Prior to January 14, 2010, all residents of Whispering Oaks were relocated elsewhere.
52. Petitioner closed Whispering Oaks on or before January 14, 2010.
  
53. The Circuit Court dissolved its temporary injunction on March 2, 2010.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that it is entitled to licensure.
  We decide the issue that was before Respondent,
 which is the application.  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to Respondent.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, 
the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial.
  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  
Procedural matters

Petitioner’s motions to strike

Petitioner asked us to strike the following paragraphs of Respondent’s proposed findings of fact: 12, 17, 18-22, 27-29, 30-33, 34-39, 41-52, and 57.  Petitioner provides a variety of reasons for us to strike, i.e., the statements are false, they are not related to any allegations in Respondent’s answer, they include knowing perjury, they are irrelevant, they are contradicted by other matters, they are hearsay, and they are misleading.


A motion to strike is one of the responsive pleadings listed under our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.210(1)(O), and we may strike pleadings or evidence as a sanction.
  Because we incorporate the Supreme Court Rules for circuit courts with regard to discovery, we may strike pleadings or parts thereof for a party’s failure to answer interrogatories, produce documents or things or permit inspection, or when a party’s objections to approved discovery are overruled, and the objecting party fails to pay fees imposed by the trial court.  

Petitioner, however, failed to support his allegations of falsehoods or perjury with evidence, and we did not find that matters raised by Respondent exceeded the scope of its answer, except as they might have countered Petitioner’s allegations, and the rule about a respondent’s evidence not exceeding the scope of its answer is not properly enforceable when a petitioner exceeds the scope of his complaint, which this Petitioner did often during the case.  None of the matters raised by Petitioner support grounds for sanctions, and none pertains to 
discovery.  Therefore, we have no basis on which to strike these matters, so we deny the motion with regard to Respondent’s proposed findings of fact.

Petitioner also asked us to strike the cross-examination testimony of Blum to the extent it exceeded the scope of direct examination.
  In Missouri, the rule regarding disallowance of such testimony is applied only in criminal cases,
 and in any case § 536.070(2) expressly allows cross-examination to exceed the scope of direct examination.  Given that Blum’s direct examination was made by Petitioner, who had an interest in limiting the scope of Blum’s testimony, we see no reason to apply this seldom-applied rule to such a situation, which would have limited Blum’s, and Respondent’s, ability to explain her testimony.
Petitioner’s motions in limine


Petitioner made a number of motions in limine before the hearing.  The motions, and our rulings on each, are given below:

· Petitioner moved to bar Respondent from introducing evidence created after Respondent’s decision to deny the license was made.  The motion was denied.

· Petitioner moved to bar Respondent from asserting new grounds for denial of the license that were not previously considered.  The motion was denied, but we stated that Respondent’s answer would actually set the grounds in terms of notice for the denial.  So long as the evidence comported with that answer, we would examine it, and Petitioner was free to object to evidence which it argued was not related to the answer.

· Petitioner moved to bar Respondent from introducing evidence on the lack of a licensed administrator because the Board of Nursing Home administrators is under the control of the director of Respondent.  The motion was denied, with the observation that there may be a due process argument there, but the Commission lacked the ability to address constitutional issues.

· Petitioner moved to bar Respondent from presenting evidence because Respondent failed to respond to discovery.  The motion was denied, with the proviso that Petitioner could object to specific evidence when it was offered.

· Petitioner moved to bar evidence or make argument on several matters related to documents Petitioner requested Respondent to produce.  We asked Petitioner to object where appropriate so that we could make a ruling at that time.

· Petitioner moved to bar Respondent from using unidentified surveyors, employees, and residents.  We asked Petitioner to object where appropriate so that we could make a ruling at that time.

· Petitioner moved to bar Respondent from using undisclosed witnesses.  We asked Petitioner to object where appropriate so that we could make a ruling at that time.
  When Blum was called to testify, Petitioner re-urged the objection, which we took with the case, arguing that Respondent did not respond to Petitioner’s “demand to produce witnesses at hearing.”
  We now overrule the objection as moot because, as we set out below, Blum was not a credible witness, and there was no harm to Petitioner’s case to allow her to testify.
Petitioner’s “demand to produce witnesses at hearing”
On August 10, 2010, Petitioner filed a “demand to produce witnesses at hearing.”  We find no reference to such a motion in our prior decisions, the Supreme Court rules, or the recorded decisions of Missouri courts.  We have a procedure in place by which a party may require the attendance and testimony of individuals associated with an adverse party—a subpoena served on the individual in accordance with § 536.077.  Any request or motion made by Petitioner that was based on Respondent’s failure to accede to Petitioner’s demand, therefore, has no basis in fact or law, and to the extent we did not rule on any such request or motion, we deny same.
Petitioner’s evidentiary affidavits

Petitioner filed evidentiary affidavits from Elkow, Dr. Rajendra Gavini, and Marion Drysdale.  Our procedure regarding evidentiary affidavits is governed by § 536.070(12), which provides, among other things, that nothing in the statute prevents the cross-examination of an 
affiant if that person is present at the hearing.  Given that Gavini and Elkow were both present and offered testimony, and the contents of Drysdale’s affidavit were not raised in Petitioner’s post-hearing argument (or, for that matter, at the hearing, except in the discussion of whether to admit it), we consider the issue moot and only consider Elkow’s and Gavini’s live testimony.
Petitioner’s request for the Commission to take official notice
Petitioner asked us to take official notice of several matters in three requests.  Section 536.070(6) allows us to take official notice of all matters of which courts may take judicial notice.  We ruled on the matters in the first request before taking testimony at the hearing, and took official notice of the matters set out in the second and third requests.  The matters in the first request (and our rulings at the hearing in parentheses),
 are:

1. Jane Drummond was the Director of Respondent until January 12, 2009 (stipulated to by Respondent);
2. Margaret Donnelly became the Director of Respondent on January 12, 2009 (no ruling—this proved not to be an issue in the case);
3. Respondent stated that it had made the decision to deny the license when Jane Drummond was its Director (no ruling—we told Petitioner that it could be proved later);
4. Margaret Donnelly did not make the decision to deny the license for Whispering Oaks (no ruling—we told Petitioner that it could be proved later);
5. BNHA is a division of Respondent (Granted as stipulation);
6. The members of BNHA were appointed by the Director of Respondent (Denied);
7. Chaganti applied for a Temporary Emergency License (TEL) to work as administrator for Petitioner on April 10, 2009 (official notice taken);
8. Chaganti’s application for a TEL was denied by the BNHA on July 12, 2009 (official notice taken);
9. Chaganti appealed the denial of the TEL to us under case number 09-1033 NH (official notice taken);
10. We dismissed case number 09-1033 as moot in November 2009, citing Petitioner’s retention of La’Terryl Saddler as administrator on or about July 15, 2009 (official notice taken);
11. Chaganti applied again for a TEL on or about August 15, 2009 (official notice taken);
12. Chaganti’s application for a TEL was denied by the BNHA on or about October 14, 2009 (official notice taken);
13. Chaganti appealed the denial of a TEL to us in case number 09-1400 NH (official notice taken);
14. We dismissed case number 09-1400 as moot in January 2010, citing Petitioner’s retention of Paul Caster as administrator in October 2009 (official notice taken).
Petitioner’s second request asked us to take official notice of the Department of Revenue’s withdrawal of an “erroneously or improvidently filed” lien against Chaganti, and the Secretary of State’s certificate that Petitioner’s corporate status was in good standing as of August 27, 2010.  We took notice by our order dated August 31, 2010.  Petitioner’s third request asked us to take official notice of an emergency rule relating to fire alarm systems for residential care facilities, which rule was published at 34 Mo. Reg. 7 (Jan. 2, 2009), and of Supreme Court Rule 15.6(f).
  Respondent responded by asserting that Petitioner had not cited the entire emergency rule, and that Rule 15.6(f) was irrelevant.  On September 8, 2010, we ruled that we would take notice of the complete emergency rule.  We made no ruling on the Supreme Court Rule then.  Now, we deny the request as moot.
Objections taken with the case

We took the following objections with the case, and note our rulings in parentheses:
· Objection by Petitioner to Blum’s testimony
 (We now overrule as moot);
· Objection by Petitioner to Exhibit A (April 29, 2009 SoD)
 (We overruled at the hearing; exhibit admitted into evidence);
· Objection by Petitioner to evidence regarding protective oversight of residents, specifically that the residents were not identified
 (We now overrule as moot; protective oversight is, at most, a peripheral issue in the case, and did not form the basis for our decision);
· Objection by Petitioner to redirect testimony by Blum that, allegedly, went beyond the scope of cross-examination
 (We now overrule. The witness was allowed to explain testimony given during cross-examination);
· Objection and motion to strike by Petitioner to “citations 4423 and 4437” on hearsay grounds
 (We overruled at the hearing. The exhibit was admitted into evidence; hearsay issue discussed below under “Petitioner’s allegations that the Statements of Deficiencies are hearsay.”);
· Objection by Respondent to a stay order and a settlement agreement in other cases
 (We now overrule as moot; the matters were not raised by either party in post-hearing argument);
· Objection by Respondent to admission of Exhibit 4, Tab 11 (documents purporting to show notices of non-compliance of other long-term care facilities for 2007 and 2008
 (We now overrule as moot);
· Objection by Petitioner to its own Exhibit 4, Tab 4 (also Respondent’s Exhibit A) on grounds that document contained hearsay
 (We now overrule, discussed below in the discussion on hearsay objections);
· Objection by Petitioner to Respondent’s Exhibit F, G, H, and K on relevance
 (We now overrule except as to Exhibit K, which we sustain.
  Exhibits F, G, and H are at least tangentially relevant, as they set out the owner of the real estate upon which Whispering Oaks sat, and the corporate status of the two entities set up by Chaganti to operate Whispering Oaks.  Exhibit K is irrelevant as documentary evidence because it goes to prove an assertion Respondent failed to plead, specifically regarding the condition of Whispering Oaks after May 15, 2009); and
· Objection by Petitioner to Respondent’s Exhibits I and J for unstated reasons
 (overruled for failure to state the grounds for the objection. Petitioner did not explicitly object to these exhibits, but objected generally to Exhibits F through K, and set out the reasons for all the exhibits except for Exhibits I and J).

Statutory and regulatory framework

Type of facility, definitions and requirements of such facility

At the time Petitioner acquired Whispering Oaks, Whispering Oaks was a Residential Care Facility II as that term was defined in § 198.006(17).
  In its application for a license to operate a long-term care facility, Petitioner chose to continue to meet all laws, rules and 
regulations that were in place on August 27, 2006 regarding an RCF II.  An RCF II was defined under the statutes in place as:
any premises, other than a residential care facility I, an intermediate care facility, or a skilled nursing facility, which is utilized by its owner, operator or manager to provide twenty-four hour accommodation, board, and care to three or more residents who are not related within the fourth degree of consanguinity or affinity to the owner, operator, or manager of the facility, and who need or are provided with supervision of diets, assistance in personal care, storage and distribution or administration of medications, supervision of health care under the direction of a licensed physician, and protective oversight, including care during short-term illness or recuperation[.]

A “resident,” under the statutes in place, is defined as:

“a person who by reason of aging, illness, disease, or physical or mental infirmity receives or requires care and services furnished by a facility and who resides or boards in or is otherwise kept, cared for, treated or accommodated in such facility for a period exceeding twenty-four consecutive hours[.”
]
 “Protective oversight,” under the statutes in place, is defined as:

 an awareness twenty-four hours a day of the location of a resident, the ability to intervene on behalf of the resident, the supervision of nutrition, medication, or actual provisions of care, and the responsibility for the welfare of the resident, except where the resident is on voluntary leave[.
]
“Voluntary leave” is defined as:

an off-premise leave initiated by:

(a) A resident that has not been declared mentally incompetent or incapacitated by a court; or

(b) A legal guardian of a resident that has been declared mentally incompetent or incapacitated by a court.

Distinction between a temporary operating permit and a license

After Petitioner acquired Whispering Oaks, Respondent granted it a temporary operating permit pursuant to § 198.015.9 and 19 CSR 30-82.010(1)(H).  The temporary operating permit is not a license, a distinction that becomes important in light of Petitioner’s allegations that it was treated unfairly compared with how Respondent treated other licensees.
  
Requirement of license


Petitioner had to obtain a valid license to operate an RCF II in order to operate Whispering Oaks.
  A license is issued only for the premises and the operator named in the application.
  Here, the premises were Whispering Oaks, and the operator was Petitioner.  Section 198.022.1
 sets out the requirements for obtaining a license to operate an RCF II, set out below in relevant part as follows:
Upon receipt of an application for a license to operate a facility, the department shall review the application, investigate the applicant and the statements sworn to in the application for license and conduct any necessary inspections. A license shall be issued if the following requirements are met:

* * *

(2) The facility and the operator are in substantial compliance with the provisions of sections 198.003 to 198.096 and the standards established thereunder;

* * *

(4) The administrator of a residential care facility II, a skilled nursing facility, or an intermediate care facility is currently licensed under the provisions of chapter 344, RSMo[.]
The inspection process


Section 198.022.3 covers both licensure and complaint inspections, and provides in relevant part:

The department may inspect any facility and any records and may make copies of records, at the facility, at the department's own expense, required to be maintained by sections 198.003 to 198.096 or by the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder at any time if a license has been issued to or an application for a license has been filed by the operator of such facility.
The inspection process as part of granting a new license to a new operator is also discussed in 19 CSR 30-82.010(1)(H), which provides that the temporary operating permit referenced above shall be “of sufficient duration to…conduct any necessary inspection(s) to determine substantial compliance with the law and the rules….”  Respondent is therefore authorized to conduct an inspection that must be passed as a condition of licensure because Respondent is charged with ascertaining that “[t]he facility and the operator are in substantial compliance with the provisions of sections 198.003 to 198.096 and the standards established thereunder.”


Respondent is also, specifically, charged with investigating alleged abuse cases such as the 2008 alleged improper touching incident.  Section 198.070.6 provides in relevant part:

Upon receipt of a report [of abuse or neglect], the department shall initiate an investigation within twenty-four hours and, as soon as possible during the course of the investigation, shall notify the resident's next of kin or responsible party of the report and the investigation and further notify them whether the report was substantiated or unsubstantiated unless such person is the alleged perpetrator of the abuse or neglect.

In this case, however, the specifics of how Respondent responded to the abuse report were not presented by either party—further, they are not relevant.  The only relevant issues here are the 
nature of the complaint inspection, and the fact that the October 31, 2008 SoD was a complaint inspection, not a licensure inspection.


Tracy Niekamp, the manager for licensing and certification of long-term care facilities for Respondent at the time of the hearing, explained the difference between complaint and licensure inspections at the hearing:

A licensure, a full licensure inspection is determining compliance with all of the rules and regulations. A complaint investigation is taking a look at specific allegations that are occurring of noncompliance in a facility. One is an abbreviated inspection and one is a full inspection.[
]
Respondent’s investigators can cite any issues that arise in the course of a complaint investigation, which is what it did with the October 31, 2008 statement of deficiencies when it cited Petitioner for a failure to conduct criminal background and Employee Disqualification List checks.


A licensure investigation, on the other hand, is done so that Respondent can ascertain that the facility is in substantial compliance with the provisions of sections 198.003 to 198.096 and the standards established thereunder, as required by § 198.022.1(2).  “Substantial compliance” is discussed below.  
“Administrator” defined, responsibilities denoted

Section 198.006(3) defines “administrator” as “the person who is in general administrative charge of a facility.”  An administrator of an RCF II must have a license.
  Regulation 19 CSR 30-86.043 provides, in relevant part, the following with regard to the administrator’s responsibilities:

(4) The administrator shall be fully authorized and empowered to make decisions regarding the operation of the facility and shall be 
held responsible for the actions of all employees. The administrator's responsibilities shall include oversight of residents to assure that they receive appropriate care.

(5) The administrator shall devote sufficient time and attention to the management of the facility as is necessary for the health, safety and welfare of the residents. 

Respondent’s procedure when deficiencies are found


Respondent’s procedures when it finds deficiencies are set out in § 198.026,
 which provides in relevant part:

1. Whenever a duly authorized representative of the department finds upon an inspection of a facility that it is not in compliance with the provisions of sections 198.003 to 198.096 and the standards established thereunder, the operator or administrator shall be informed of the deficiencies in an exit interview conducted with the operator or administrator or his designee. The department shall inform the operator or administrator, in writing, of any violation of a class I standard at the time the determination is made. A written report shall be prepared of any deficiency for which there has not been prompt remedial action, and a copy of such report and a written correction order shall be sent to the operator or administrator by certified mail or other delivery service that provides a dated receipt of delivery at the facility address within ten working days after the inspection, stating separately each deficiency and the specific statute or regulation violated. 

2. The operator or administrator shall have five working days following receipt of a written report and correction order regarding a violation of a class I standard and ten working days following receipt of the report and correction order regarding violations of class II or class III standards to request any conference and to submit a plan of correction for the department's approval which contains specific dates for achieving compliance. Within five working days after receiving a plan of correction regarding a violation of a class I standard and within ten working days after receiving a plan of correction regarding a violation of a class II or III standard, the department shall give its written approval or rejection of the plan. If there was a violation of any class I standard, immediate corrective action shall be taken by the 
operator or administrator and a written plan of correction shall be submitted to the department. The department shall give its written approval or rejection of the plan and if the plan is acceptable, a reinspection shall be conducted within twenty calendar days of the exit interview to determine if deficiencies have been corrected. If there was a violation of any class II standard and the plan of correction is acceptable, an unannounced reinspection shall be conducted between forty and ninety calendar days from the date of the exit conference to determine the status of all previously cited deficiencies. If there was a violation of class III standards sufficient to establish that the facility was not in substantial compliance, an unannounced reinspection shall be conducted within one hundred twenty days of the exit interview to determine the status of previously identified deficiencies.
(Emphasis added.)

Classification of violations

Regulation 19 CSR 30-82.020 further sets out the classification process for violations, as follows:


(1) All rules relating to long-term care facilities licensed by the Division of Aging, other than those rules which are informational in character, shall be followed by a notation at the end of each rule, section, subsection or pertinent part. This notation shall consist of a Roman numeral(s). These Roman numerals refer to the class (either class I, class II or class III) of standard as designated in section 198.085.1, RSMo and will be used when that rule, section, subsection or portion of a rule carrying the notation is violated by the facility.


(2) In those instances where a particular rule, section, subsection or portion of a rule is followed by a notation consisting of more than one (1) Roman numeral, the lower classification shall be applied unless the division can show that the higher classification is merited because of the extent of the violation, the violations effect on residents or the impact when combined with other deficiencies. The division, on the Statement of Deficiency, shall indicate for the operator which classification has been applied and if the higher one is used, for what reason.


(3) A violation of a class I standard is one which would present either an imminent danger to the health, safety or welfare of any resident or a substantial probability that death or serious physical harm would result. If a violation of a class I standard is not immediately corrected, or corrective action instituted, the 
division shall proceed as required under section 198.029, RSMo. The division shall also take all other necessary steps to protect the health, safety or welfare of a resident which may include: initiation of license revocation action under section 198.036, RSMo; initiation of an action under section 198.067, RSMo; injunctive relief or assessment of a civil penalty, initiation of an action under section 198.070.6, RSMo; protection of residents from further abuse or neglect; initiation of an action under section 198.105 or 198.108, RSMo for appointment of a receiver; and appointment of a monitor under section 198.103, RSMo.


(4) A violation of a class II standard is one which has a direct or immediate relationship to the health, safety or welfare of any resident, but which does not create any imminent danger. When a violation is noted, the operator shall either correct the violation immediately or prior to the time of the reinspection or shall be correcting it in accordance with the time schedules set out in the operator's approved plan of correction, as provided for under section 198.026.2, RSMo. If not, or the plan of correction is not approved and the violation not corrected, the violation will constitute substantial noncompliance under the Omnibus Nursing Home Act. After review by the division director or his/her designee, the division may initiate any action authorized by law, including those provided for in sections 198.026, 198.036, 198.067, 198.070.6, 198.103, 198.105 and 198.108, RSMo. Where specific standards are set out in sections 198.003-198.186, RSMo and are not otherwise classified, those standards will be treated as class II standards.


(5) A violation of a class III standard is one which has an indirect or a potential impact on the health, safety or welfare of any resident.

In every case where the regulation stated that it could be a Class II or III violation, Respondent set out, in the SoD, the reason for the higher classification, as statutorily required.  And in every case, the reason for the higher classification was the same:  “[t]he higher classification merited due to the impact when combined with other deficiencies.”  We disagree with Respondent’s logic—that because there were other Class III violations, the mere presence of those violations merited their enhancement to Class II.  However, in response to Petitioner’s allegation that every time Respondent had the choice between assessing a greater or lesser class of violation, we also note that for two of the violations we consider, when the regulation classed the violation as either 
a Class I or II violation, Respondent classed the violations as Class II violations, thus contradicting Petitioner’s argument of unfavorable bias. 
Events at the facility after May 15, 2009, and Respondent’s failure to establish 

that they constituted grounds for denial of licensure

The letter from Respondent to Petitioner of May 15, 2009, informing Petitioner of Respondent’s refusal to issue it a license, also informed Petitioner that Respondent had extended Petitioner’s temporary operating permit until June 30, 2009, but that if it continued to care for more than two residents after that date, it would be in violation of §§ 198.015.1 and 198.061.1.  As part of this action, Petitioner filed a motion with us to stay Respondent’s May 15 order to close the facility by June 30, 2009.  Petitioner then withdrew the stay request from this case and filed an independent action in the Circuit Court of Cole County, seeking a temporary injunction barring Respondent from closing the facility.  That temporary injunction was granted July 8, 2009 and remained in effect until it was dissolved by the Circuit Court on March 2, 2010.  

The hearing record contains numerous instances where counsel for Respondent argued that the issue was whether Petitioner was entitled to a license that day, i.e., the date of the hearing.  Also, several witnesses testified as to conditions at Whispering Oaks after May 15, 2009, including Michael Roth,
 Cassie Blum,
 Chaganti himself,
 and Matt Younger.


We agree in the abstract with Respondent’s assertions, which find support in Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Comm’n v. Funk.
  The Court of Appeals held in Funk that this Commission was entitled to conduct a fresh inquiry into whether an applicant met the requirements for general real estate appraiser certification at the time of our hearing.  In other words, we need not consider only the information considered by Respondent in making its 
decision to deny a license to Petitioner, but information regarding events or circumstances occurring after that decision was made.

But any such inquiry must, as a rule, find support in the pleadings.  Respondent’s answer must, under our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(2)(E), include:

1. Allegations of any facts on which the respondent bases the action, with sufficient specificity to enable the petitioner to address such allegations; 

2. Any provision of law that allows the respondent to base the action on such facts; 

3. A copy of any written notice of the action of which petitioner seeks review, unless such written notice was included in the complaint; and 

4. Facts that show that the respondent has complied with any provisions of law requiring the respondent to notify the petitioner of the action that petitioner is appealing.

(Emphasis added.)  Respondent alleged neither.  To be sure, some of the events cited by Respondent occurred after its answer was filed, but Respondent could have petitioned to amend its pleadings pursuant to our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(5) or (6), which it did not do.  

The requirement that a party’s evidence must conform to the pleadings may be waived under the implied consent rule, which provides that if evidence applying to a new issue is admitted, without a timely and specific objection, and the evidence is not relevant to issues already present, the implied consent rule treats the new issue as having been raised in the pleadings.
   In this case, however, Chaganti raised timely objections on several occasions to Respondent’s evidence on this issue.
  

Further, the evidence Respondent presented regarding post-May 15, 2009 events and circumstances was both sparse and unavailing to Respondent’s case.  Roth testified at length about his observations of the conditions at Whispering Oaks when he was there to see about his ward in June 2009,
 while Blum
 and Younger
 testified about water quality issues that had arisen after May 15, 2009.

But what is missing from these general allegations is how the conditions described by the witnesses constituted a failure to substantially comply with the applicable regulations.  More particularly, Respondent fails to identify which regulation was violated by which condition, something it did with admirable completeness for the February and April 2009 SoDs.  And as we set out below, Respondent argued, successfully, the standard we should apply to “substantial compliance;” no class I violations, no uncorrected class II violations, and no more than 20 class III violations.  Respondent made no attempt to categorize any of the post-May 15, 2009 violations by class or identify the regulation allegedly violated, and we decline to take up that task.


Also, we are aware, through exhibits submitted by Respondent in support of its motion for summary decision, that it conducted two more inspections of Whispering Oaks after May 15, 2009, and SoDs were issued after each inspection.
  Furthermore, Respondent also submitted 21 documents styled “ACTS Complaint/Incident Investigation Reports,” that appear to document reports of alleged incidents at Whispering Oaks between May 7 and August 19, 2009.  However, 
Respondent failed to submit any of these documents as exhibits at the hearing and did not introduce any underlying allegations, so we do not consider them.

To sum up, given that Respondent failed to plead these occurrences or conditions existed, much less that they constituted grounds for denial of licensure, failed to introduce documentary evidence it had that would have supported a claim of post-May 15, 2009 violations, and failed to put forward anything beyond one witness’ testimony about general conditions at Whispering Oaks in June 2009 and some scattered testimony about water quality issues, we cannot consider the events occurring after May 15, 2009 in making our decision.
But Petitioner also failed to address the post-May 15, 2009 events as part of its burden to establish its entitlement to a license

As we state above, Petitioner has the burden to show that it is entitled to licensure.
  With regard to the evidence Respondent did put on regarding the post-May 15, 2009 period, Respondent failed to try, let alone succeed, in rebutting those allegations.  Instead, it resorted to its primary litigation strategy, set out at greater length below, of impugning the credibility of adverse witnesses, without offering any positive evidence supporting its claim that it was entitled to licensure.

More specifically, in response to Roth’s testimony about general conditions in the facility, Petitioner attacked Roth’s bias and motives for testifying, instead of responding to Roth’s description of the facility and, more pertinently, offering evidence that the physical plant of the facility was clean and safe on the days of the hearing.  Instead of addressing the issues raised by Blum and Younger concerning the lack of water to the facility, Petitioner again attacked their credibility, stated that it was Respondent’s duty to rescue Whispering Oaks’ residents from the water supply issues by furnishing the facility with bottled water, and generally 
testified that he had hired someone to test the well water, with no attempt to establish that the water system to the facility was safe on the days of the hearing.
“Substantial compliance” defined

Petitioner offers no definition of the term, while Respondent reads 19 CSR 30-82.020(3), (4), and (5)(A) as defining “substantial compliance” to mean no class I violations,
 no uncorrected class II violations, and no more than 20 class III violations.    

Regulation 19 CSR 30-82.020(3) is invoked when violation of a class I standard occurs. If a Class I violation is not immediately corrected, Respondent must proceed with what we see as drastic actions to protect the residents—tell other entities such as hospitals and other state agencies of the violation, institute license revocation proceedings, seek injunctive relief against the licensee, notify residents’ next of kin or responsible party, and seek appointment of a receiver or monitor.

19 CSR 30-82.020(4) covers class II violations. Upon citation of a class II violation, the licensee must correct the violation immediately or prior to the time of reinspection or shall correct it in accordance with the time schedules set out in the operator’s approved plan of correction. Failure to so correct is deemed substantial noncompliance. 
19 CSR 30-82.020(5) covers class III violations.  The licensee has until the time of the next inspection to correct the violation. For these, each violation is assessed a point—20 points or more means that the facility is deemed to be in substantial noncompliance.

We find Respondent’s definition of “substantial compliance” to be sufficiently consistent with the above-stated regulations that we employ it here.  In this case, Respondent denied licensure for uncorrected class II violations. 
The class II uncorrected violations of the February 3, 2009 and 

April 29, 2009 statements of deficiencies


Respondent denied licensure to Petitioner based on five Class II violations cited in the February 3, 2009 SoD that remained uncorrected in the April 29, 2009 SoD—failure to conduct an electrical wiring inspection, failure to have a nursing home administrator, failure to have sufficient staff, failure to follow physician orders, and failure to comply with all applicable laws and regulations.  We consider each below.

Failure to conduct an electrical wiring inspection

Regulation 19 CSR 30-86.032(13) provides:

(13) In facilities that are constructed or have plans approved after July 1, 2005, electrical wiring shall be installed and maintained in accordance with the requirements of the National Electrical Code, 1999 edition, National Fire Protection Association, Inc., incorporated by reference, in this rule and available by mail at One Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02269, and local codes. This rule does not incorporate any subsequent amendments or additions to the materials incorporated by reference. Facilities built between September 28, 1979 and July 1, 2005 shall be maintained in accordance with the requirements of the National Electrical Code, which was in effect at the time of the original plan approval and local codes. This rule does not incorporate any subsequent amendments or additions. In facilities built prior to September 28, 1979, electrical wiring shall be maintained in good repair and shall not present a safety hazard. All facilities shall have wiring inspected every two (2) years by a qualified electrician. II/III 
Chaganti alleged that he did have Whispering Oaks’ electrical wiring inspected on April 27, 2009, and presented us with a receipt from an electrical contractor.
  To be sure, the receipt says under “description of work performed,” “Inspect electrical panels, outlets, equipment,” and 
shows that Chaganti paid $200 to the contractor.  On this basis, Petitioner alleges, there was no violation.


But a further reading of the receipt betrays the problems with Petitioner’s position.  First, the “description of work performed” continued, saying, “Attached sheet needs to be corrected items.  SEE EXHIBIT A.”  Petitioner only presented us with the first page of the document, apparently taking the position that evidence of payment for an inspection satisfies the inspection requirement of 19 CSR 30-86.032(13).  There are problems with that assertion.  First, while we were presented with no direct evidence of when the facility was built, Roth testified that his family, along with two others, built the facility in 1971.  Assuming that to be the case, the standard for maintenance of the facility’s electrical wiring under 19 CSR 30-86.032(13) was that it was to be maintained in good repair and not present a safety hazard.  In other words, it is not enough to satisfy the intent of the Omnibus Nursing Home Act that a facility merely be inspected—it is inspected to prove that it is safe for residents to live in and staff to use.
  Petitioner’s failure to include the Exhibit A to the receipt makes us question his candor, and that failure, along with its failure to show compliance with the remainder of the regulation (i.e., that the facility was in good repair and not a safety hazard) means that he failed in burden of proving that it had complied with this Regulation.
Petitioner’s argument-- the facility was inspected before the April 29 Statement of Deficiencies was issued, so there was no violation

Petitioner takes the position that, because an inspection was obtained before Respondent issued the Statement of Deficiencies on April 29, 2009, it complied with 19 CSR 30-86.032(13).  We agree that Chaganti paid for an inspection.  We also agree that Petitioner provided some evidence that the contractor actually performed the inspection.  But the proof of satisfying the 
regulation is not to be found so much in proof of payment for it, but in the reference to the missing deficiencies the contractor found.  Petitioner could have disclosed to us what those deficiencies were, but chose not to.  It could have detailed what steps were taken to repair the deficiencies the electrician found, but made no effort to do so.  As was a recurring theme throughout this case, Petitioner showed its disinterest in living up to the purpose of the Omnibus Nursing Home Act—“ to protect the health and safety of citizens who are unable fully to take care of themselves, particularly the more elderly persons, who ... spend their later years in homes of the type which the statute would license or regulate[.]”
  
Petitioner’s argument- classifying this
violation as a Class II violation was unjustified


In the February 3, 2009 SoD, Respondent classed this violation as a Class II violation, noting that “[t]he higher classification merited due to the impact when combined with other deficiencies.”
  While Respondent made no assertion as to what those other deficiencies might have been, (and we do not find that Petitioner raised the issue with the Respondent employees and officials it examined and deposed), we have no trouble identifying them.  Excluding the five Class II violations we consider in detail, there had not been a fire department inspection or a sprinkler system inspection, the building was not maintained in accordance with fire safety rules, the elevator was not properly inspected or maintained, the furniture and equipment was not maintained and in good condition, residents’ rooms were not cleaned daily, meals were not planned in advance, toxic or poisonous substances were not secured, floors, walls, and ceiling fixtures in resident rooms, hallways, and bathrooms were not clean, plumbing fixtures were not 
kept clean and in good repair, employees failed to wash their hands before preparing food, and food was not properly stored.

When this deficiency was found again in the April 2009 SoD, Respondent again noted that the deficiency was given a higher rating due to the presence of other deficiencies.  While Petitioner took care of most of the issues listed above before the April 2009 inspection, there were still a sufficient number of other violations to justify the higher rating for this one.  They included: a faulty fire alarm system, a failure to maintain separation between the floors by ensuring smoke separation doors were closed at all times, a failure to maintain kitchen and other equipment, and a failure to provide protective oversight.


We find that Petitioner violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-86.032(13) in both the February 3 and April 29, 2009 SoDs, and that the higher classification given the violation was merited each time.
Failure to have a licensed nursing home administrator

Regulation 19 CSR 30-86.043(2) provides:

A person shall be designated to be administrator who is currently licensed as a nursing home administrator under Chapter 344, RSMo. II
Section 198.006(3) defines “administrator” as “the person who is in general administrative charge of a facility.”

The first identified administrator at Whispering Oaks was Liza Pequeno.  Pequeno was the administrator at the time Petitioner bought Whispering Oaks.
  According to Chaganti’s testimony, “I think she either tricked Mr. Bob Elkow or something.  She swapped the job [to go 
to work at Loving Care Home, a facility owned by Chaganti’s brother] without actually telling anyone.”

Elkow started working at Whispering Oaks on or about October 18, 2008, only worked there for two or three days, left for several days’ vacation, then came back October 27, 2008.
 After discussions with Forbes and Blum on October 27 and 31, 2008, Elkow said he was frightened and felt like his nursing home administrator’s license was in jeopardy and resigned immediately from Whispering Oaks.
  Then, Wolfgang Volz was hired sometime in November 2008, but left within a month without giving notice.
  Then, Faye Bourisaw, who had been hired as a nurse in November 2008, became the administrator December 17, 2008.
  Bourisaw held the administrator position until January 2, 2009 when, in her words, she “took [her] license off the wall,”
 and told Chaganti that she was leaving because, “I will not be a party to poor care.”

Chaganti provided differing versions of Bourisaw’s time as Whispering Oaks’ administrator.  In his plan of correction for the February 3, 2009 Statement of Deficiencies, he wrote: “The administrator who left the job on medical leave on 1/7/2009 requested that her contract be verbal and not written and that she wanted to be paid outside the payroll, with which which (sic) the facility complied, as it appeared that she had her own personal company through which she performed the services.”  In its answers to Respondent’s interrogatories, Petitioner offers another rationale for taking no action to find a replacement administrator after Bourisaw left—“Pursuant to the obligations imposed by the Family and Medical Leave Act, Whispering Oaks could not have replaced the fourth administrator when she was on leave of absence for 
medical reasons.  Therefore Whispering Oaks waited for [Bourisaw] to return.”
  Then, he testified at the hearing that he did not apply for a temporary emergency license for himself to be the administrator at that time because “[he] thought [Bourisaw] was there, and she wanted to be on telephone consultation if there was anything needed, and she went on medical leave, and I didn’t want to bother her; as soon as she comes back, we are in good shape.”
  Then in its proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law, Petitioner again alleged that Bourisaw was merely on medical leave.
  Chaganti’s versions of the events directly contradict Bourisaw’s, and we believe Bourisaw.  

As to what happened after Bourisaw’s departure, Chaganti testified, 
Suddenly, we found that we needed to do everything, and I was scrambling around trying to interview every possible administrator.  I made advertisements on Craigslist, called friends who were -- lots of, I have at least a dozen, two dozen physician friends, and I called them to see if they would introduce me to some people. Lots of them, actually they didn't want to come and work there for some reason. Some of them actually were -- it was too far for them. They either were skilled administrators, didn't want to do an RCF, people didn't want to deal with people who have mental disabilities, it is too far from their home, a variety of reasons. So we were unable to immediately secure somebody.  And then around April 10 or something, I applied for a temporary emergency license, because the way I looked at it was, the statement of deficiencies for February was there, and I wrote in that thing that by April 10 or something we will comply with that part of it.  So in accordance with the plan that was submitted to them, I was proceeding to fix ever -- so the February statement of deficiencies for which we filed a plan of correction….[
]  
With regard to the effort Chaganti put into finding and employing a replacement administrator, we note that he introduced no evidence, other than the above-quoted narrative testimony, of his efforts to find an administrator.  But regardless of the effort Chaganti put into 
finding a replacement administrator, his next action was to seek a temporary emergency administrator’s license—for himself.
Chaganti’s efforts to obtain a temporary emergency administrator’s license for himself

Section 344.050.5 governs when a temporary emergency nursing home administrator’s license (“TEL”) may be issued, and provides as follows:
The board may issue a temporary emergency license for a period not to exceed ninety days to a person twenty-one years of age or over, of good moral character and a high school graduate or equivalent to serve as an acting nursing home administrator, provided such person is replacing a licensed nursing home administrator who has died, has been removed or has vacated the nursing home administrator's position. No temporary emergency license may be issued to a person who has had a nursing home administrator's license denied, suspended or revoked. A temporary emergency license may be renewed for one additional ninety-day period upon a showing that the person seeking the renewal of a temporary emergency license meets the qualifications for licensure and has filed an application for a regular license, accompanied by the application fee, and the applicant has taken the examination or examinations but the results have not been received by the board. No temporary emergency license may be renewed more than one time.
Regulation 19 CSR 73-2.080 governs the requirements for issuance of such a license, and provides:

(1) Application for a temporary emergency license shall be made to the executive secretary of the board. The application shall demonstrate that the applicant meets the requirements for a temporary emergency license as set forth in section 344.030.5, RSMo and shall include the following:

(A) The signature of the appropriate authority at the facility where the emergency exists and of the person for whom the license is requested; 

(B) The name of the licensed administrator who has died, been removed or vacated the position and the effective date of the death, removal or vacancy; 

(C) A statement as to whether the facility is newly licensed. Newly licensed shall mean licensed, either initially or because of a change of operator, within ninety (90) days prior to the request for an emergency license. If the facility has been newly licensed, the application shall also include a statement from the operator setting forth the reasons why the departure of the previous administrator was not anticipated by the operator at the time the facility was licensed; 

(D) A complete initial application and a fee for the person for whom the emergency license is requested; 

(E) A complete copy of the most recent statement of deficiencies from the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services for the facility where the emergency exists; and 

(F) Applications for a temporary emergency license shall be filed with the board immediately upon notification of, or realization by, the person making the application, but in no event more than ten (10) working days from the effective date referred to in subsection (1)(B). 

(2) After receipt and review of the required information, the board may issue a temporary emergency license for a period not to exceed ninety (90) days. The person to whom it is issued is fully responsible for the facility as if initially licensed as a nursing home administrator and shall confirm his/her understanding of this fact in a statement upon receipt of the temporary emergency license.

(3) A temporary emergency license shall not be granted by the board to an individual to act as an administrator in a newly licensed facility unless clear and convincing evidence is presented which, in the board's best judgement, demonstrates that the departure of the previous administrator was not anticipated by the operator at the time the facility was newly licensed. All individuals or entities intending either to build or become the operator of a facility must be familiar with the laws pertaining to licensure of nursing home administrators and long-term care facilities and take necessary steps to insure continued compliance with the statutory and regulatory provisions before becoming an operator.

(4) A temporary emergency license may be issued only to a person--

(A) Twenty-one (21) years of age or over, who is a high school graduate or equivalent and is of good moral character; 

(B) Who had been preceded in the position by a fully licensed nursing home administrator; and 

(C) Who previously has not been denied a nursing home administrator's license or has not had a nursing home administrator's license suspended or revoked. 

(5) Request for extension of a temporary emergency license shall be made in writing and submitted to the executive secretary no later than twenty-one (21) days in advance of the temporary emergency license date of expiration. Upon recommendation of the officers of the Missouri Board of Nursing Home Administrators, temporary emergency license extensions may be issued for up to ninety (90) days. The extension may only be considered upon a showing that the person seeking the renewal of a temporary emergency license meets the qualifications for licensure and has filed an application for a regular license, accompanied by the application fee and the applicant has taken the examination or examinations but the results have not been received by the board. No temporary emergency license may be renewed more than one (1) time.

Roth, admittedly a hostile witness to Petitioner but nonetheless a nursing home administrator of long standing and a member of the Board of Nursing Home Administrators, answered Chaganti’s questions regarding when a TEL was justified as follows:

Q [W]hat are the circumstances in which a temporary emergency license is required?

A It has to be a true emergency. In essence, you have an administrator there, maybe they're killed in a car wreck, severely injured, they can't practice. 

Q Or they go on medical leave?

A Going out on medical leave doesn't necessarily necessitate an emergency license. If they quit, up and quit and walk away from you, there is some consideration, maybe, there. It seems like in the past we did that.

Q If they quit suddenly, that is an occasion to file for a TEL? 

A If the circumstances are such and you don't have resources to cover that.[
]
Chaganti filed a TEL application April 10, 2009.
  That process did not go smoothly.  Chaganti testified that his application was denied for failure to prove that he had graduated from high school or was over 21 years of age.
 
The July 10 letter from McKee to Chaganti
 yields more details.  According to McKee’s letter, while Chaganti filed a TEL application on April 10, 2009, there were other problems with the application.  Specifically: (a) he did not file an application for licensure as required by Regulation 19 CSR 73-2.080(1)(D) until June 19, 2009;
 and (b) the TEL Application was not filed within 10 days of notification of or realization by the person making the application that Bourisaw had vacated the position, as required by 19 CSR 73-2.080(1)(F).  As to the first ground, Chaganti failed to offer a reason or excuse for the delay in filing the second document until more than four months after filing the first one.  Further, it is true enough that 19 CSR 73-2.080(1)(D) requires a “complete initial application” to be filed along with the TEL Application.  However, we find this provision of the regulation confusing at least, as there is no indication as to what “complete initial application” refers.  
As to the second ground, Chaganti does not appear to offer a rejoinder to McKee’s assertion, but we infer that he would stick to his version of the employment status of Faye Bourisaw, since he testified to that effect at the hearing, as we set out above.
McKee’s letter raises other grounds for rejection, for which we find less support.  Those grounds were: Chaganti’s failure to include a photograph, his official college transcripts, proof of his high school diploma and letters of reference from people who had known him for the preceding three years (the letters stated that they had known Chaganti for eight months).
We agree with the BNHA that Chaganti was required to submit an application for licensure, but question whether the additional documentation requirements the BNHA imposed were valid under the Missouri Administrative Procedure Act (“the MAPA”).

Regulation 19 CSR 73-2.020 provides with regard to the application for licensure:

(1) Every applicant shall obtain an application form from the board. The application form, MO 580-2578 (4-04), Application for Licensure, is incorporated by reference in this rule and is available on the web at www.dhss.mo.gov/BNHA or by contacting the board at PO Box 570, Jefferson City, MO 65102, (573) 751-3511. This rule does not incorporate any subsequent amendments or additions. The application shall be completed and returned to the board with a nonrefundable application fee of one hundred fifty dollars ($150) made payable to the Department of Health and Senior Services. Information provided in the application shall be attested by signature to be true and correct to the best of the applicant's knowledge and belief.

(2) The completed application form shall provide satisfactory proof that the applicant has met the following minimum requirements for Missouri licensure:

(A) Twenty-one (21) years of age or over; 

(B) A high school diploma or equivalent; 

(C) Of good moral character; 

(D) Has not been convicted of any crime, an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or moral turpitude, or which involves the operation of a long-term care facility or other health-care facility, whether or not sentence is imposed. A copy of the record of conviction or plea of guilty or nolo contendere shall be conclusive evidence of the conviction[.
]
19 CSR 73-2.020(2) only requires “satisfactory proof” that the applicant is at least 21 years old, but the BNHA’s “Instruction on Application Preparation”
 insists on a copy of the applicant’s birth certificate or passport.”  Paragraph (2)(B) only requires “satisfactory proof” that the applicant graduated from high school, but the BNHA’s instruction sheet requires the applicant to submit a copy of his or her high school diploma.  Paragraph (2)(C) only requires that the applicant show satisfactory proof of good moral character, but the instruction sheet requires letters of reference from two people who had known the applicant for at least three years.
We believe that the BNHA’s additional requirements, which went beyond the requirements of its Regulation, were themselves rules under the MAPA.  Our Supreme Court has, recently, said the following with regard to the issue:

“Whether an agency decision should be promulgated as a rule is a determination that is guided by section 536.010(6)....” Section 536.010(6) of the act provides that the term “rule” means “each agency statement of general applicability that implements, interprets, or prescribes law or policy, or that describes the organization, procedure, or practice requirements of any agency [subject to certain exceptions].” (Emphasis added).

Section 536.021.1…outlines the rulemaking procedures necessary to properly promulgate a rule:

No rule shall hereafter be proposed, adopted, amended or rescinded by any state agency unless such agency shall first file with the secretary of state a notice of proposed rulemaking and a subsequent final order of rulemaking, both of which shall be published in the Missouri Register by the secretary of state as soon as practicable after the filing thereof in that office....

Further, any agency announcement of policy or interpretation of law that has future effect and acts on unnamed and unspecified facts is a “rule.”
  But:

Not every generally applicable statement or “announcement” of intent by a state agency is a rule. Implicit in the concept of the word “rule” is that the agency declaration has a potential, however slight, of impacting the substantive or procedural rights of some member of the public.[
]
In this case, we find that the enhanced documentation requirements of the BNHA were agency statements of general applicability (to candidates for licensure as nursing home administrators) that implemented or interpreted law or policy. As such, they should have been promulgated as one or more rules pursuant to § 536.021.1.  Because they were not so promulgated, the BHNA exceeded its authority in rejecting Chaganti’s application, at least on the documentation grounds. 
We also agree with Chaganti’s complaint about rejecting his TEL application because he did not furnish proof of having completed high school.  While, without question, being a high school graduate (or equivalent thereof) and being over 21 were regulatory prerequisites for grant of the application, Chaganti makes the entirely valid point that being a member of the Missouri Bar constitutes indirect yet sufficient proof of both high school graduation (or its equivalent) and being over age 21.

But Petitioner also alleges that “Roth claimed that he denied Chaganti’s application for TEL,” citing to Roth’s testimony in the transcript.
  We disagree.  Here is the cited portion of the transcript:

Q Will you be sitting on the Board, reviewing my application? 

A It may come before the whole board, yes, if the staff – 

Q You were sitting on the Board when they reviewed my application, right? 

A Yes.

Q Well, why didn't you recuse yourself, saying that you had a conflict, you already had a prejudgment?

A I believe I brought it up about something in there, and at that point it did not appear to be a conflict. 

Q Who said it didn't appear to be?

A I don't remember. 

Q Did you tell them that I called this guy a thief but still I want to sit in here? 

A Absolutely not. What is my business is my business; what is board business is board business. 

Q So your statement to the surveyors about me that I am a thief, you set it aside, you didn't report it to the Board, saying –

A I said to the surveyors that if this goes on, it's a thief, because I also told the surveyors I was willing to go to the police that night. 

Q Did you go to the police?

A No, because they said it wasn't necessary.

Q Who said it wasn't necessary? 

A The surveyors.

Q They said they would get you the money? 

A Huh? No.

Q They said they would get you the money? 

A Absolutely not.

Q Why wasn't it necessary? 

A They said that it had been filed, and it would be followed through in channels. 

Q You were livid with rage at me, right, at the time? 

A I was upset with you.

Q Very upset? 

A (The witness nodded his head.) 

Q And that was not the first instance you were upset with me, correct?

A I was upset with you when I called you before and I didn't get the information that I requested.

Petitioner mischaracterized Roth’s testimony.  As to the larger issue of whether Roth, whose problems with Petitioner and the Whispering Oaks facility came out during the hearing, should have participated in the Board of Nursing Home Administrators’ decision to deny Chaganti’s temporary emergency license, we note that Petitioner had the burden of proof,
 but did not prove Roth’s bias or improper participation.
Petitioner’s attitude concerning the administrator requirement

Petitioner’s attitude towards hiring and keeping administrators was reflected by a statement Chaganti made to a Whispering Oaks employee (identified only as L1MA A), who said, “The Owner said told her, ‘he did not need an Administrator, just needed someone to hang their license, he [Chaganti] can run the place.’”
  His disdain for administrators was also reflected by his response to the February 3, 2009 statement of this particular deficiency, that “each [prior administrator] failed to perform the required job duties as evidenced by the multiple citations in this inspection.  The maintenance and housekeeping issues were legacy issues left uncorrected by the successive administrators.”   He also said there, in response to the above statement regarding not needing an administrator, that “[The statement] appears a mistaken interpretation that the four successive administrators failed in their duties and hung their licenses to collect a wage.”  


In the April 29, 2009 SoD, Chaganti was quoted as saying in an April 21, 2009 interview that he had been the administrator for the last two months, that he had been in the management role and had the authority to make all decisions.
  Petitioner responded in the comments, “[t]he fact that the BNHA failed to act timely on his application cannot be reason to charge the owner with failure to act because he had no power to cause the BNHA to act.”  But we note that Chaganti had taken no action on the temporary emergency license application until April 10, 2009, and then sent in only half of the required documentation (the TEL application, not the application for licensure) then.

At the hearing, Chaganti blamed Respondent for the abrupt resignations of the administrators he did hire, alleging that it was up to Respondent to take action if an administrator 
left the position without giving 30 days’ notice.
  He cited no authority for this position, however, and we find none.  

We find that Whispering Oaks had no administrator starting January 2, 2009, until July 15, 2009, and therefore Petitioner violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-86.043(2) in both the February 3 and April 29, 2009 SoDs.

Failure to have sufficient staff


Regulation 19 CSR 30-86.043(24(A)) provides:
The facility shall have an adequate number and type of personnel for the proper care of residents and upkeep of the facility. At a minimum, the staffing pattern for fire safety and care of residents shall be one (1) staff person for every fifteen (15) residents or major fraction of fifteen (15) during the day shift, one (1) person for every twenty (20) residents or major fraction of twenty (20) during the evening shift and one (1) person for every twenty-five (25) residents or major fraction of twenty-five (25) during the night shift. I/II
Per a chart attached to this regulation, “day shift” means 7 a.m. to 3 p.m., “evening shift” means 3 p.m. to 9 p.m., and “night shift” means 9 p.m. to 7 a.m.  A note to the chart says, “If the shift hours vary from those indicated, the hours of the shifts shall show on the work schedules of the facility and shall not be less than six (6) hours.”
The February 3 Statement of Deficiencies noted five deficiencies:  the failure of Petitioner to have a nurse, a handyman, or an administrator on staff, Petitioner had only one housekeeper who also had to act as a medication aide and cook; and lacked sufficient staff to meet the regulation.  We analyze each alleged deficiency (except for the administrator issue, which is discussed above) in turn.
Failure to have a nurse on staff, February 3 SoD
That Statement of Deficiencies stated that for a full working day (January 29, 2009) and for the afternoon of the following day, “no nurse was employed at the facility.”  In fact, according to one of Petitioner’s employees (identified as L1MA A), the facility had not had a nurse since January 7, 2009,
 and Chaganti instructed the staff to contact a nearby skilled nursing home in the event of an emergency.  The Statement of Deficiency also quoted Chaganti as saying that Petitioner borrowed a nurse from the nearby facility to give injections.

Chaganti’s response to the February 3 Statement of Deficiency was, “The facility has a contract with a nurse to provide services on an on-call basis.”
  However, he never produced the contract or identified the nurse.  
Failure to have maintenance person on staff, February 3 SoD
The February 3 Statement of Deficiencies found that no maintenance person worked at Whispering Oaks on January 29 and 30.  In that regard, the surveyors noted a variety of maintenance-related problems with the facility—the steam table and one of the ovens did not work, the water heater leaked, and the furniture was poorly maintained and in some cases falling apart.
  The Statement of Deficiency also said that when asked, Chaganti said he did not have a full-time maintenance person because he wanted to save the money to use for other things with the facility.  In his response to the Statement of Deficiency, Chaganti said that the facility had an on-call handyman who came and fixed many issues on February 1, and that he repaired the elevator himself.

Failure to have housekeeper on staff, February 3 SoD

The February 3 Statement of Deficiencies found that the only housekeeper on staff was also a level 1 medication aide, and on one of the observation days, had to cook for the residents because the cook had not come to work.
  She also told one of the investigators on that day (January 29) that she had not done any housekeeping for a week because “the owner pulled him/her to do other jobs.”
  The investigators noted that the residents’ rooms were not clean, had clutter in them, and trash was piled high in their trash cans.

Chaganti’s response to this deficiency was that the facility had multiple employees with multiple skills, that the housekeeper was doing those multiple tasks, and there was no violation in optimizing employee availability by hiring personnel with multiple skills.

Failure to have sufficient staff, February 3 SoD

The February 3 Statement of Deficiencies cited Petitioner’s failure to have sufficient staff on hand for various shifts as reflected by employee time cards, and as set out more particularly below:
	Date
	Shift
	# of employees on shift per survey
	Census (number of residents)
	Number of employees required

	November 1, 2008
	Day
	3
	54
	4

	“    “
	Evening
	2
	“    “
	3

	“    “
	Night
	1
	“    “
	3

	November 6, 2008
	Day
	2
	54
	4

	December 6, 2008
	Evening
	1
	55
	3

	“    “
	Night
	1
	“    “
	3

	January 8, 2009
	Evening
	2
	53
	3

	“    “
	Night
	1
	“    “
	3

	January 10, 2009
	Day
	2
	52
	4

	“    “
	Evening
	2
	“    “
	3

	January 11, 2009
	Evening
	2
	“    “
	3

	“    “
	Night
	1
	“    “
	3


Chaganti’s responses were: on November 1 and 6, a number of employees were discharged or had quit on October 31 during Respondent’s inspection; on November 6, he was in the building himself and was not counted, the count did not include the kitchen staff, and the census was only 44 because 10 residents were attending a sheltered workshop during the day shift; and on January 11, neither he nor the kitchen staff were counted.  Even if true (and Petitioner made no effort to prove these assertions to us, nor were they repeated), the responses do not take care of all the days in question.
Failure to have sufficient staff, April 29 SoD

The only issue cited in the April 29 Statement of Deficiencies with regard to 19 CSR 30-86.043(24(A)) concerned Petitioner’s failure to have sufficient staff on hand for April 11, 12, 13, 15, 18, 19, and 20.  Petitioner counters by arguing that, when the contract workers were added to the employee count, it was in compliance for the shifts in question.
  In support, it produced photocopies of time cards from the contract workers.
  Chaganti argued that it was a benefit to the business that these contract workers spoke little English and, therefore, “could not be interfered with by the folks.”
  Considering that one of the reasons stated in the regulation for having sufficient staff was fire safety, and considering that Respondent’s staff discovered several issues with regard to fire safety in the building in both the February and April inspections,
 we wonder how effective these contract workers would be in helping the residents in case of 
emergency, and if they had received appropriate training.  Nonetheless, we analyze Petitioner’s argument as if the contract employees could be properly counted for purposes of this regulation. 
Because, for the most part, the time cards showed when the workers started and ended work, we could add in the times for the contract workers and determine whether staffing deficiencies still existed for each shift, as the shifts were defined in the regulation.  We show our calculations in a chart attached to this decision as Exhibit A.  The chart shows that, for every shift for which Respondent claimed a deficiency, the presence of the contract workers, for the times indicated on their time cards, did not bring Petitioner into compliance.  The closest Petitioner came to compliance was the first shift on the first day measured (April 11), where the two contract workers worked all but 49 minutes of the day shift.  The regulation is clear: the facility must have enough people to satisfy the regulation for the duration of the shift.  For every shift in question, the presence of the contract workers did not cure the deficiency.
Finally, Chaganti argued that his presence in the facility should be counted for purposes of this regulation.  We are unsure whether the regulation allows the owner of the facility to be counted as “staff,” but assuming that he or she is so allowed, he failed to establish his presence in the facility at any of the times in question.  Therefore, we find that Petitioner had the staffing deficiencies stated in the two Statements of Deficiencies, and thus violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-86.043(24(A)) in both the February 3 and April 29, 2009 SoDs.  Respondent assigned only the lower classification to each violation.
Failure to follow physician orders


Regulation 19 CSR 30-86.043(35) provides:
Residents shall receive proper care to meet their needs. Physician orders shall be followed. I/II

To understand the importance of this regulation, we turn to two sources: the statutory duties of a RCF II, and the testimony of the only physician to give testimony in this case.  The General Assembly explicitly provided that “administration of medications…under the direction of a licensed physician” was a duty of a RCF II.
  And, when asked about the range of illnesses of Whispering Oaks residents, Dr. Gavini testified that “[a] majority have mental health problems, mental illness. There are a few patients who have medical problems like diabetes and hypertension, hypercholesterol. A few have COPD, breathing problems.”
  We also note that a violation of this regulation is either a Class I or Class II violation.  Both statements of deficiencies classed Petitioner’s violations as Class II violations, thus contradicting Petitioner’s argument that Respondent gave the higher class to every violation.
Failure to administer prescribed medications, February 3 SoD


The February 3 Statement of Deficiencies sampled seven residents and found that three of them were not receiving medications prescribed to them by their physician(s).  Resident 24 was diagnosed with schizophrenia.  His or her physician had prescribed Risperdal, an anti-psychotic medication, to be injected intramuscularly every two weeks.  The patient’s medication administration record for January 2009, however, showed that the patient had not received the prescribed injections due on January 16 and 30, 2009.  Resident 25 also was diagnosed with schizophrenia, and his or her physician prescribed Risperdal to be injected intramuscularly every two weeks.  As with Resident 24, the patient did not receive injections due January 16 and 30, 2009.  Resident 26 was also diagnosed with schizophrenia, and was prescribed Haldol Decanoate 
to be injected intramuscularly every 28 days.  However, the resident’s medication administration record showed that the medication was administered December 10, 2008, but he had not received the medication during January 2009.


Petitioner’s responses to these deficiencies blamed the nursing staff for not contacting the on-call nurse,
 and that the medications were “caught up” by February 28, 2009.

Failure to administer prescribed medications, April 29 SoD


Whispering Oaks apparently had a nurse on staff by the time of the late April inspection,
 but the problems with administering prescribed medications to residents continued.  Respondent sampled five residents, and four of them had not received medicines on a timely basis.


At the time of the April 2009 survey, resident 24 was still diagnosed with schizophrenia and was still prescribed to receive intramuscular injections of Risperdal every two weeks.  However, a review of his medication administration record showed that Petitioner’s staff administered the medication to him March 13, April 3 (21 days later), and April 15 (12 days later).


Resident 25 who, in addition to his schizophrenia, was also diagnosed with memory problems, had had his Risperdal dosage changed on March 11, 2009 from 37.5 mg to 27.5 mg, still to be administered every two weeks.  Despite the prescribed dosage change, Petitioner’s staff administered 37.5 mg of Risperdal to the resident on March 13, 2009, then did not administer the drug to the resident again until April 7, 2009, 25 days later.  Then, staff administered the erroneous, higher dose, again, on April 15, 2009, just eight days after the prior 
injection.  Respondent’s surveyor interviewed a physician on this matter April 27 and reported the physician saying that giving Risperdal injections in a timely manner was important, because the inconsistency of giving the drug could affect the resident’s behavior.


By the time of the April 2009 survey, resident 27 was diagnosed with paranoid schizophrenia and bipolar disorder.  His or her physician prescribed intramuscular injection of Haldol every four weeks.  However, a review of the resident’s medication administration record for February and March 2009 indicated that an injection was administered February 27, but none was administered in March.


Resident 28 was diagnosed with schizoid personality-manic type.  He or she was prescribed Depo-Provera intramuscular injections every four weeks.  The resident’s medication administration record showed an injection given February 27, but none given in March.


Chaganti’s response to this deficiency was: “it is erroneous to state that the issue remained uncorrected.  This statement of deficiencies at paragraph 6 clearly states that by April 2009 the facility had hired its own LPN.  Any issue having been addressed, no written statement of deficiency is warranted.”
  This argument correlates with Petitioner’s general line of argument that, if a deficiency is cured between the time Respondent’s surveyors discover it and the time the Statement of Deficiencies is released, there is no violation.  We disagree with this proposition, and discuss it in further detail below under “”Was Petitioner treated fairly in the inspection and licensure process?” below.

Then in its proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law, Petitioner reiterates its “no harm, no foul” argument, citing Gavini’s testimony that patients were treated well and did not 
complain to him about their treatment.
  Petitioner also asserts that it “self-reported any medication errors,” citing testimony from Blum in support.
  However, Blum’s testimony proves nothing of the sort, but only concerned an issue raised by an e-mail exchange between Blum and Kathy Sluyter discussing a single instance of self-reporting of a medication error in August 2009—months after the events in question.  It also cites Chaganti’s narrative testimony that it promptly notified the psychiatrist or physician when medications were discovered not to be properly administered.  However, it presented no other evidence in support, and in any case, the pattern of failure to administer medications according to physician’s orders is, by itself, sufficient proof that Petitioner violated 19 CSR 30-86.043(35) in both the February 3 and April 29, 2009 SoDs.  Respondent assigned only the lower classification to each violation.
Failure to comply with all applicable laws and regulations


Regulation 19 CSR 30-86.043(4) provides:

The operator shall be responsible to assure compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. The administrator shall be fully authorized and empowered to make decisions regarding the operation of the facility and shall be held responsible for the actions of all employees. The administrator's responsibilities shall include oversight of residents to assure that they receive appropriate care. II/III
Regulation 19 CSR 30-83.010(35) provides that the operator has:

 (A) Ultimate responsibility for making and implementing decisions regarding the operation of the facility; 

(B) Ultimate financial control of the operation of a facility; and 

(C) Legal right to possession of the premises on which a facility is located. 

Petitioner was the operator of Whispering Oaks at all relevant times.


Petitioner’s assertion that this regulation is a “catchall” that repeats deficiencies that are cited elsewhere is valid—as one can only expect, given that the Regulation requires the operator (here, the Petitioner) to “be responsible to assure compliance with all applicable…regulations.”  And, we have already found that Petitioner violated the electrical inspection, administrator, adequate staff, and physician’s orders regulations for both licensure inspections.  Further, this is scarcely the only instance where licensing regulations require us to find that a single action by a licensee violates two regulations.  We issue decisions virtually every month in which we find a health professional who was convicted of a drug offense to have violated two regulations—possession of a controlled substance and conviction of a crime.  Finally, given that Petitioner violated the regulations set out above, we have no difficulty in finding a violation of this regulation as well.
Petitioner’s other responses to this violation

Petitioner also asserts that “[t]he alleged deficiency was upgraded from Class III (in February 2009) to Class II (in April 2009),” and was therefore not an uncorrected Class II violation.
  The second part of that statement is in error—the February 3 Statement of Deficiencies classed this violation as a Class II violation.
  There was no “upgrade;” Respondent classified this violation as a Class II violation in both Statements of Deficiencies.  Also, in both Statements of Deficiencies, Respondent’s surveyors had the option to class the violation as a Class II or Class III violation; and in both cases, classed the violation as Class II, explaining that “[t]he higher classification merited due to the impact when combined with other deficiencies.


Petitioner also alleges that the deficiency is in error because it included new matter not part of the February SoD, i.e., the water well contamination issue.  Without question, had Petitioner, say, only one Class II violation in its first SoD, and only one class II violation (a different one) in its second SoD, then this argument might have more merit—but even in that instance, such an argument would go more to the weight we give to the violation, not whether a violation occurred.

Petitioner further complains that the regulation is either redundant or unconstitutionally vague and ambiguous.  The redundancy issue is discussed above.  As to the constitutional allegation, this Commission does not have authority to decide constitutional issues.
  We have no authority to declare a law unconstitutional.
  The issue has been raised and may be argued before the courts if necessary.


Finally, Petitioner alleges that “to the extent it is a valid regulation, Whispering Oaks is in substantial compliance with this regulation.”  Given the technical definition of “substantial compliance” applied by the applicable regulations as we define above, we disagree.


We find that Petitioner had the staffing deficiencies stated in the two Statements of Deficiencies, and thus violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-86.043(4) in both the February 3 and April 29, 2009 SoDs, and that the higher classification given the violation was merited each time.

Petitioner’s other complaints
Petitioner alleged that Whispering Oaks had no deficiencies when Petitioner bought it,

so it is entitled to a “clean slate”

Petitioner argues that, “[a]s Whispering Oaks was purchased at a time when there were no deficiencies, it should have been licensed immediately on application.”
  Petitioner raises this allegation as part of its overarching argument that it was entitled to a license without the need for the inspection that resulted in the February 3, 2009 SoD.
  However, Petitioner ignores the fact that the September/October 2008 inspection was done in response to a complaint—an allegation that a staff member at Whispering Oaks inappropriately touched a resident.  The inspection was, therefore, a “complaint inspection,” not a “licensure inspection.”
  

Further, Petitioner’s argument asserts that Koebel sent Chaganti an e-mail notifying Chaganti that Whispering Oaks had no outstanding deficiencies.”
  Koebel’s e-mail did not say that.  The relevant part of the e-mail (sent August 1, 2008, six months before the first licensure inspection) says: “…Whispering Oaks deficiencies were corrected as of 7/14/08.  No further plan of correction is necessary.”
  As Petitioner states in the next paragraph of its proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law, however, another entity applied for the RCF II license September 1, 2008, and Petitioner, under its correct name, applied October 1, 2008.
  We read Koebel’s e-mail statement, “[n]o further plan of correction is necessary,” differently than does Petitioner.  It merely refers to the deficiencies in a SoD dated April 23, 2008.
  When questioned about the e-mail and its meaning, Koebel rejected the “clean slate” meaning to it that Petitioner presses.
 


Also, Chaganti tried to get Niekamp to admit that she assured Chaganti that she “would look at it as a brand-new entity without any baggage left over from the prior operators as far as 
that facility, any facility that I purchased, was concerned.”  She testified that she said no such thing to him.


Further, Petitioner offers no legal authority for its assertion that, because prior deficiencies had been cured (by the prior owner) before a new operator’s application for a license, that fact entitles the applicant to an inspection-free license—and we find none. 
Petitioner alleged that Respondent’s deliberate delay in 
conducting a licensing inspection prejudiced Petitioner

In a similar vein to Petitioner’s argument that Respondent did not need to inspect Whispering Oaks at all, Petitioner also argues that Respondent’s delay in conducting a licensing inspection was deliberate and prejudicial to it.  As we set out in the findings of fact, the inspections resulting in the October 31, 2008 Statement of Deficiencies arose because of a complaint lodged against a Whispering Oaks employee of improper touching of a resident.
  Petitioner, however, argues that the complaint investigation was done “only to delay the licensing inspection.”
  He offers no proof of any deliberate delay, but asserted that Respondent should have gone ahead and conducted a licensure inspection when it was investigating the improper touching allegation.  He offers no authority to support an assertion that Respondent was required to do so, and we find none.

Petitioner also points out that the allegations underlying the complaint took place before Petitioner purchased the facility.   We agree—but given the statutory and regulatory requirements that Respondent investigate abuse complaints, that fact does not constitute an argument that Petitioner was treated unfairly by investigating the complaint.  

Further, although Petitioner both deposed and examined (at the hearing) Respondent’s employees Blum, Koebel, Niekamp, Mary Collier, and Shelly Williamson, and examined Younger, we find no attempt on Petitioner’s part to obtain an explanation from these officials and employees as to the timing of the inspections.  To be fair, Respondent offered no explanation either, but it is not the party alleging the deliberate delay, nor is it the party bearing the burden of proof generally.  


Petitioner asserts that, if a Respondent official tells a proposed operator that the operator’s facility had its deficiencies corrected a month or two before the operator applies for a license, Respondent should (or must) waive the licensure inspection authorized by § 198.022.  We disagree.  The fact that the Respondent conducted a complaint inspection of Whispering Oaks in September and October 2008, the results of which were reported in the October 31, 2008 Statement of Deficiencies, does not change Respondent’s authority to conduct a licensure inspection.  Also, because of the nature of complaint inspections, as we set out above, Petitioner’s attempt to conflate the two does not persuade us that Respondent used the inspection process as a means to deliberately deny it a license. 

We find no merit in this allegation.

Petitioner alleged that Respondent should have given Petitioner a checklist of what would be covered by an inspection, or given advance warning of the inspection


During the hearing, Petitioner questioned, during its cross-examination of Blum, why Respondent did not give it a checklist of what its inspectors would be looking for.
  Blum responded that Respondent does give operators a checklist—the regulation book.
  We agree with Blum—the regulations provide sufficient notice of what an operator must and cannot do.

Chaganti also complained, during his cross-examination of Blum, of Respondent’s practice of not giving advance notice of its inspections.
  However, if Respondent’s employees gave advance notice of an inspection, they would be committing a crime and be subject to immediate termination.  Section 198.526.4 provides:

Information regarding unannounced inspections shall be disclosed to employees of the department on a need-to-know basis only. Any employee of the department who knowingly discloses the time of an unannounced inspection in violation of this section is guilty of a class A misdemeanor and shall have his or her employment immediately terminated.

As Blum pointed out, “It is the facility’s responsibility to maintain their facility. So we don't call in advance and say we're coming, you need to make sure all your inspections are done, make sure you're updated on this and that. That's the facility's responsibility, not the State's responsibility.”
  We agree.


Petitioner’s complaints are ill-founded.
Petitioner alleged that the Statements of Deficiencies are hearsay

Petitioner sought to exclude the April 29, 2009 Statement of Deficiencies on hearsay grounds.  We overruled the objection at the hearing.
  In his post-hearing proposed conclusions of law, he reurges the hearsay issue and re-argues that the SoD is not a business record, notwithstanding our ruling admitting the document.  Petitioner’s true argument—Petitioner’s problems arose because of a conspiracy against it and its owner-- is revealed in the next paragraph of his written argument.  “Given that the decision to deny the license was made before January 12, 2009, the document prepared to justify the denial cannot be said to be made in ‘the 
regular course of business.’”
  (Emphasis added.)   As we set out elsewhere, however, Petitioner offered no evidence in support of its conspiracy theory.

We consider the matter settled by our ruling at the hearing.

Petitioner alleged that Respondent’s employees and officials were not credible


Petitioner’s allegations in its proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law
 that Blum was not credible consisted of the following: a. she could not remember who the other person was who “co-authored” the Statement of Deficiencies, or who authored which portion, but Forbes’ April 21, 2009 facility notes “showed that Blum inspected only test of the visual lights of the fire alarm system;” b. Blum’s untruthfulness was evidenced by her testimony that she “admitted to have spoken to Elkow, but later…contradicted herself when she stated that she was in the building on October 31, 2008 when Elkow quit;” c. “Blum testified that she did not have a cell phone.  However, Blum’s supervisor’s supervisor Mary Collier testified that Blum had a cell phone.;” d. Blum contacted Metropolitan Sewer District, Department of Natural Resources and notified them to take action against Whispering Oaks;” and e. “Blum displayed serious animus against Chaganti.”  The first and second make no sense in terms of an allegation of Blum’s  lack of truthfulness, while the fourth allegation totally lacks evidentiary support.  We return to the third and fifth allegations below.

Petitioner alleged that Younger “was not truthful about Respondent’s attempts to contact other agencies.”
  The ground for this allegation was Younger’s testimony that he had not tried to contact the Department of Natural Resources (“DNR”).
  By way of impeachment, Chaganti 
confronted Younger with an e-mail
 sent to McCoy, Niekamp, and Koebel on September 23, 2009, which we quote here:

Jim: Mary Collier called back from Region 7.  It turns out, Whispering Oaks has only been cited with 2 Class Is: high temperatures, and the resident on the roof.  Their contacts at DNR are: [names and phone numbers of DNR personnel].  The Metropolitan Sewer District contact is [name and phone number of contact].”

The e-mail does not prove that Younger contacted DNR, and certainly not about the situation that was the subject of the e-mail.  Petitioner’s other evidence of Younger’s lack of credibility was: a) his testimony that “the agency (presumably Respondent) singled out Whispering Oaks for alleged drinking water violation, though a skilled nursing facility with elderly residents and owned by a white person also shared the water.  Younger believed that there was no safe drinking water for Whispering Oaks residents but did not know why it was not cited[;] and b. “Younger’s management of the Department lacks an ability to conduct an independent and fair-minded decision-making [sic].”


Simply put, an allegation of Younger’s lack of credibility, based on these allegations, lacks credibility.
But we found evidence of animus of Respondent’s employees and
 associated personnel against Petitioner and Chaganti


Of the five allegations regarding Blum, we believe the third and fifth have the most merit—and perceive that, throughout the process, Respondent’s employees manifested an antagonistic attitude toward Petitioner, its owner, and its employees, all of which negatively affected our perception of their credibility (particularly Blum’s credibility, as we set out in more 
detail below) when they testified.    Elkow’s testimony regarding the confrontational attitude of Forbes on October 27, 2008 about the alleged inappropriate touching incident, that Forbes kept asking him what “he was going to do about it,” was the first of several confrontations between Respondent and Petitioner, its owner, and its employees.  According to Elkow (and we believe him), Forbes was not satisfied by Elkow’s original (and most rational) response—that he would investigate the incident and act appropriately—but instead was only satisfied when Elkow said he would fire the nurse’s aide who, allegedly, did the touching.  Elkow testified that he had never experienced anything so inquisitorial in his 35-plus years in his profession.


Elkow next testified as to an encounter he testified he had with Blum on October 31, 2008.
  According to Elkow, Blum also took an adversarial tone with him on the inappropriate touching incident, telling Elkow that “facilities can lose their license, administrators can lose their license over not giving appropriate care to residents.”
  Elkow testified that he had never experienced something like this before in dealings with Respondent.
  These incidents, Elkow said, caused him to resign from Whispering Oaks that day.


Chaganti also successfully impeached the testimony of several witnesses on Respondent’s side.  For examples, there was a significant gap in Blum’s testimony.  She testified that she observed the violations about smoke separation between floors,
 electrical wiring inspection,
 lack of maintenance of furniture and equipment,
 and several other deficiencies.
  Yet Exhibit 14, which carries the initials of the inspectors who actually observed 
the violations by each violation, has the initials “CB” beside only one—the failure of the alarm system to have visual lights (i.e., strobes).  Blum also testified that she did not have a state-issued cell phone,
 but her superior, Collier, directly contradicted Blum’s testimony.


Also, after Roth first testified that he did not recall forwarding an e-mail from Chaganti
 to Respondent’s licensing unit, Chaganti showed him a copy of the forwarded e-mail.  When asked again if he had forwarded the e-mail, he said, “I may have.”  Then, Roth was forced to admit that he had printed the fax out and faxed it to the licensing unit when confronted with evidence of his doing so, and could only respond, “Well, I print a lot of faxes out in a day’s time.”


Indeed, a few e-mails between Respondent’s employees, as well as other notes of those employees, obtained by Petitioner through discovery show the adversarial posture they took.  Niekamp’s notes said, “Mike Roth—will be here for hearing!”
  Then, in an e-mail chain between Blum and Koebel that started with Blum asking Koebel if he wanted investigators conducting a September 2009 investigation to cite Petitioner for not investigating a medication error, which ended with Koebel saying, “If we had an allegation of compliance, we could call it a revisit and cite them as uncorrected… [smiley face icon]”
  Another e-mail chain involving Niekamp, Blum, McCoy and others indicates that there was contact between them and the owner of another long-term care facility regarding that owner’s interest in buying Whispering Oaks.


Petitioner alleges two primary rationales for this treatment—racism, and a conspiracy to deny Petitioner the license so that some other party could obtain the facility from Petitioner, presumably at a bargain price.  As we discuss below, however, simply proving that Respondent’s employees were bad actors does not prove that Petitioner is entitled to licensure.  However, such behavior on Respondent’s part flies in the face of the Legislature’s intent not to leave the operators alone in their attempt to meet the requirements of the Omnibus Nursing Home Act, but to develop a scheme through which the operators, working together with Respondent, could fulfill their obligations to the elderly, and to create a working relationship to foster efficient correction of deficiencies and provide high-quality care to their residents.
  
Petitioner alleged that Respondent’s employees and officials 
were racially prejudiced against Petitioner 

Petitioner made this allegation, both overtly and otherwise, at several instances throughout the proceedings and in its written filings.  Examples of these allegations include:

· An allegation, in a question to Blum, that Respondent treated the operator of a neighboring facility more favorably than it treated Petitioner because the other facility was white-owned;

· An allegation, in a question to Younger, that Younger “had all these concerns” about Chaganti because he is not a white person;

· Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law alleges that Respondent employees “displayed racial animus against Whispering Oaks.”

· Respondent cited the facility “for lack of protective oversight for a practice that was condoned for decades during the ownership of a white person.”

· Blum displayed significant racial animus against Chaganti.

These racism accusations do not avail Petitioner because first, Petitioner offered no proof beyond its bare allegations; second, it does not persuade us that the Class II deficiencies were 
imaginary; and third, even if we accepted Petitioner’s theory concerning the severity of the bias and the existence of the conspiracy, it would only impeach Respondent’s decision to deny Petitioner the license—not show that Petitioner was entitled to one.  

Petitioner alleged that Respondent’s employees solicited and accepted 

bribes and favors from other nursing homes

Petitioner referred on several occasions to a culture of corruption between Respondent’s employees and the long-term care facilities they were supposed to police.  For example, Petitioner asked Younger: “Are your surveyors prone to seeking bribes from operators?”
 --and--“Wasn’t [Margaret Donnelly] on the take for—from somebody to buy Whispering Oaks?”
   Also, Petitioner asked Shelly Williamson: 

Q. Did you hear whether your inspectors were getting some sort of commissions or bribes from facilities?  Did you ever hear this type of thing?

A. No.

Q. No? You didn't know that some of the surveyors go to facilities and look for food or drinks? You didn't know that?”[
]
Also, in Chaganti’s narrative testimony and his closing, he alleged that some of Respondent’s surveyors expected operators to give them sandwiches and sodas.
  Petitioner, however, offered no evidence besides its own accusations of such corruption.  
Petitioner alleged that Respondent treated other long-term care facilities more leniently

Petitioner asked us to take judicial notice of the contents of its Exhibit 4, Tab 11 which, it said, was “a comprehensive list of nursing home violations” for 2008, drawing specific notice to its allegation that none of those facilities had adverse action taken against them, apparently arguing that Respondent was treating Petitioner unfairly compared with those other facilities.  
Petitioner never mentioned the exhibit or its contents again, however, and we could consider the issue waived on that account.

But we read the contents of the Exhibit, and conclude that it does not say what Petitioner alleges it says—specifically, it says nothing about the ultimate action taken by Respondent against the facilities, but only the initial action taken—and in a few cases, noted where a reinspection showed that the operator had not corrected the deficiency cited in the first inspection.  We saw nothing about any action taken by Respondent against these facilities—but the fact that we saw nothing does not mean that no action was taken.  We can only speculate as to the evidentiary weight we might have given, had Petitioner showed what sanctions (or lack thereof) Respondent pursued against these other facilities, but Petitioner made no attempt to ascertain the final disposition of any of those inspections.
Petitioner alleged that Respondent wronged it by not imposing a 
lesser sanction than denial of licensure

Twice during the hearing,
 Petitioner raised the issue of why Respondent did not impose a lesser sanction than denial of licensure, as set out in § 198.066.  Section 198.066 provides:
To encourage compliance with the provisions of this chapter and any rules promulgated thereto, the department of health and senior services shall impose sanctions commensurate with the seriousness of the violation which occurred. For class I, II, or III violations, the following remedies may be imposed:

(1) A plan of correction;

(2) Additional directed staff training;

(3) State monitoring;

(4) A directed plan of correction;

(5) Denial of payment for new Medicaid admissions;

(6) A probationary license and consent agreement as described in section 198.026;

(7) Recovery of civil monetary penalties pursuant to section 198.067;

(8) Denial of payment for all new admissions;

(9) Receivership pursuant to section 198.105; or

(10) License revocation.

While the statute says nothing explicitly limiting its scope to facilities already licensed, we think it evident that its intent is to apply primarily to already-licensed facilities.  The license revocation provision clearly applies only to such facilities, as a facility operating under a TOP has no license to revoke.  Further, Petitioner voluntarily undertook to cure the first sanction when it completed and filed its plans of correction for each SoD.  Further, the denial of licensure was not done on the basis of the existence of Class II violations, but on the existence of Class II violations that were found on both the original inspection and the subsequent reinspection—in other words, Petitioner was told of the violations, he had promised to cure them, but over two months later, still had not cured them.
Was Petitioner treated fairly in the inspection and licensure process?

Two of the violations cited in the April 29, 2009 SoD, while not forming a part of our decision, were cited often by Petitioner as part of its overarching argument that it was being treated unfairly.  The smoke separation door violation arose from Petitioner’s practice of propping that door open.  When the violation was pointed out to Chaganti, he removed the doorstop and closed the door, asserting as a result that, since there was no violation now, he should not be assessed a violation.  We disagree.  A survey or inspection of the sort conducted by Respondent is, necessarily, a recording of what the inspectors saw at the time of the inspection, not a record of the violations that still existed as of the date of the Statement of Deficiencies.  Simply, the SoD is a record of what the inspectors saw when they inspected Whispering Oaks.  
The operator is expected to cure the violations found—that is incorporated into the statutes.
  Petitioner cites no authority, and we find none, for its assertion that curing a violation promptly upon its being discovered negates the assessment of a violation.


Petitioner also had a fundamental disagreement with Respondent over its obligation to provide protective oversight.  Petitioner asserts that any attempt on its part to prevent the free movement of residents to and from the facility (so long as they sign out) violates the residents’ rights.  As Chaganti characterized it, “[Whispering Oaks] is not a prison, it was never meant to be a prison it was not a lockdown facility.”


Yet the very statute that defines what an RCF II is one for residents who “need or are provided with supervision of diets, assistance in personal care, storage and distribution or administration of medications, supervision of health care under the direction of a licensed physician, and protective oversight.”
  (Emphasis added.)   Further, the Legislature thought enough of the term “protective oversight” to give it the following definition: 

an awareness twenty-four hours a day of the location of a resident, the ability to intervene on behalf of the resident, the supervision of nutrition, medication, or actual provisions of care, and the responsibility for the welfare of the resident, except where the resident is on voluntary leave[.
]
Petitioner asserts that the “voluntary leave” exception to the statutory definition trumps the requirements that the facility knows where its residents are, intervenes on their behalf, supervises their care, and takes responsibility for their welfare. We disagree with Petitioner’s assertion.  


We also were left with the open question of whether Forbes’ action in changing the deadline for curing the violations set out in the February 3, 2009 SoD from April 30 to April 10 was agreed to by Chaganti.  The only testimony Petitioner elicited from any of 
Respondent’s employees was an exchange with Blum, asking (rhetorically, we assume) why he would voluntarily advance the compliance date by 20 days.
  Then in Chaganti’s narrative, he stated his version of the phone call with Forbes, in which he said that he told her that he could not comply by April 10, because he had contractors coming out later than that date.
  If we accept Petitioner’s version, then Forbes unilaterally changed the compliance date after being told by Chaganti that compliance was impossible.  But Forbes did not testify, and since the issue is at most a peripheral one, we need not decide what to believe.
While Respondent’s witnesses had credibility problems, 

Petitioner tried the wrong case

If Respondent had had the burden of proof in this case, it might have risked losing their case on credibility grounds alone, due to the credibility issues we set out above.

But Respondent did not have the burden of proof—Petitioner did.  Specifically, Petitioner had the burden to prove that it was entitled to licensure.  The criteria for licensure are set out in 
§ 198.022, and incorporate by reference the many specific requirements for facilities found in the Regulations.  Yet the overriding thrust of Petitioner’s case ignored these criteria and requirements.  Instead, it focused on what we can only characterize is an allegation of an ongoing conspiracy against it and against Chaganti personally.  Only such a conspiracy, Petitioner alleges, could explain why deficiencies in the February and April statements of deficiencies were given higher classifications.
  Petitioner asserted that the “fact” that Petitioner was given a worse classification than the prior owner received for the same issues evidenced both a 
conspiracy against Petitioner and Chaganti and racial animus towards Chaganti, since that prior owner was a white person.
  


Petitioner alleged no such instance of the prior owner getting a lesser classification for the same violation, but we reviewed the record nonetheless, comparing the April 21, 2008 SoD, under the prior owner, with the three SoDs we examined in this case.  We found that, for Regulations 19 CSR 30-86.032.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-86.043(4), the Regulation could have been classed as a class II or III, and Respondent classed Petitioner’s violations as Class II violations—stating, in both case, that the higher classification was merited due to impact when combined with other deficiencies, as we discuss in the Findings of Fact, the section titled “Classification of violations,” and in several instances under our discussion of individual violations.  Further review of the violations noted in the April 21, 2008 SoD, however, show that, unlike Petitioner’s violations, the violations were isolated ones, not part of a pattern of disregard for fire safety (as in the 19 CSR 30-86.032.2(2) violation) or of the operator’s general failure to ensure that the facility followed applicable rules and regulations—the April 21, 2008 violation was that the facility lacked required Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments that permits staff to perform glucose testing for residents.  Otherwise, Respondent classed the violations at the same level for both owners.

Chaganti also scattered unfounded allegations against Respondent throughout the proceeding.  For virtually every witness from Respondent, as well as Roth, Chaganti would ask the witness a question along the lines of, “If [name of person] comes here and testifies that [something that contradicts what the witness testified to], would (s)he be lying?”
 He directly and repeatedly accused Younger of lying, and asked both Younger and Koebel what they would 
do if he (Chaganti) proved that Respondent’s surveyors were lying.
  He asked Roth about Roth’s knowledge of a previous employee of Whispering Oaks (under a prior owner) who had gone to federal prison for stealing resident trust funds and manufactured methamphetamine down the street from the facility.
  Chaganti also alleged that Roth was a vindictive, autocratic person, who enjoyed exercising power and authority over other administrators.
  He alleged that Roth was “calling all the State and telling them that I’m a thief.”
  But Chaganti never produced corroborating evidence of his accusations.

Petitioner showed no interest in proving its fitness to hold a license, but was quite interested in proving that Respondent and its employees and officers lied, discriminated against Chaganti, and generally conspired against it and Chaganti. The strategy proved counterproductive—for purposes of our proceeding, the best outcome Petitioner could have obtained would have been to discredit Respondent’s employees and officers, with the apparent goal of convincing us that none of the deficiencies Respondent alleged were true.  But such a strategy, even if successful, would not help Petitioner get its license.  

But Respondent was also of little assistance to us in deciding this case.  Its brief was a scattershot, disorganized litany of complaints that too often ignored the statutory bases for finding whether a facility had substantially complied with the applicable regulations, leaving us to piece through the record to ascertain the relevant evidence for the central issue of the case.

Ultimately, both parties showed an exaggerated sense of entitlement and a hardening of positions that made a clash between them inevitable—Respondent’s approach to enforcing the provisions of the Omnibus Nursing Home Act was, in this case, adversarial and, while Petitioner failed to prove the conspiracy it alleged, it adduced enough circumstantial evidence (particularly 
the contents of the e-mails to and from Respondent employees) to be dismaying.  But Petitioner also lacks clean hands.  Its demeanor in the licensing process, and its arguments in this case, indicate a belief that, simply by virtue of buying the facility, it was entitled, not only to the license, but to Respondent’s help in ensuring it got a return on its investment—and, when its license application was denied and it brought this action to contest that decision, it persisted, in the face of multiple reminders to the contrary, in asserting evidence (and presenting some circumstantial evidence in support) that Respondent was unfair and had ulterior motives, in order to get a license.
Such an attitude ignores the purpose of a license.  Its purpose is to grant to the licensee a special privilege or authority not enjoyed by the class of people to which the licensee belongs to do certain things which, without the license, would be illegal.
  Petitioner had no right to a license, and failed to show in this proceeding why it ought to be given one.

Petitioner’s priorities contradicted the statement of purpose of 
the Omnibus Nursing Home Act


The purpose of the Omnibus Nursing Home Act is to “protect the health and safety of citizens who are unable fully to take care of themselves, particularly the more elderly persons, who, from necessity or choice, spend their later years in homes of the type which the statute would license or regulate.”
  

Petitioner’s concerns, however, seemed to lie elsewhere.  As we set out above, Chaganti’s attitude toward Petitioner’s obligation of protective oversight was that actually providing oversight to residents was not Petitioner’s responsibility.  His attitude towards having an administrator—something that the Legislature made an express prerequisite for the operation 
of a long-term care facility in the Omnibus Nursing Home Act—was that anyone could do it, and he was miffed when, after he sent the BNHA an incomplete application on the last day for which he promised to have an administrator in place, they failed to immediately give him an emergency temporary administrator’s license.  His approach to meeting staffing requirements required by regulation was to “borrow” a nurse when necessary from a facility across the street, and felt that being cited for not giving medications to residents as prescribed was excused, since there was no proven harm. 

He thought it unfair that Respondent carried out surprise inspections on Whispering Oaks, even though, had Respondent’s employees given Petitioner the advance warning it sought, they would have committed a crime.  Petitioner tested and probed every action and every law, looking for the loophole, and where none existed, it argued for creation of a new one.  An e-mail stating that, after a prior inspection, there were no uncorrected violations, was pressed by Petitioner to mean that Respondent had represented that Whispering Oaks had a clean slate, and any further inspection was, at least, superfluous, and at worst, proof of the racially-based conspiracy Petitioner alleged.  Petitioner insisted that temporary contract employees, on the premises to do construction and housekeeping work,
 be counted as employees for purposes of 19 CSR 30-84.043(24A) even though to Chaganti, their great advantage in having them on the premises was that they did not speak English and thus, could not be bothered by the “folks,” Chaganti’s term for “residents.”  As Chaganti put it in his narrative testimony:
[S]ome of them don't speak English.  And I like it that way.  If they don't speak English and they go clean the bathrooms and, you know, do the lawn in the back or paint or do something, one or two of them, then they cannot be interfered with by the folks.

We do not deny licensure for these reasons.  They only serve to reinforce, to the extent necessary, why granting Petitioner a license is inappropriate.
What if everything Respondent did was illegal? 
Could we grant Petitioner a license on that ground?

We think not.  Such a state of affairs might provide grounds for some tribunal to order Respondent to rescind its order closing Whispering Oaks.  However, that tribunal could only order Respondent to issue a license if it could ignore or otherwise deal with the statutory path for appeal of Respondent’s denial of license, which runs through this Commission.  


But we cannot order Respondent to rescind its order, because our jurisdiction is determined by statute and, quite conspicuously, does not include that sort of equitable power.
   We could reverse Respondent’s actions and grant Petitioner a license to run Whispering Oaks, but only if Petitioner had proved it is entitled to a license—which, as we state often, it made essentially no effort to do.  
III.  Discretion

Normally in an applicant case, we can determine that there is cause for denial but may exercise our discretion in deciding whether to grant or deny a license.  “May” means an option, not a mandate.
  As stated above, the appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the Board, and we need not exercise it in the same way.
  


The language in § 198.022 provides requirements for licensure – requirements that Petitioner must prove it meets, notwithstanding whatever discretion we may have.  Petitioner failed to demonstrate that it is qualified to be licensed by showing substantial compliance with the regulations and that any cited deficiencies have been timely corrected—in fact, it made 
almost no effort to do so, but instead attacked Respondent at every turn.  The uncured Class II violations were sufficient to justify a denial of licensure.  Any discretion we might exercise to grant Petitioner a license would not be justified by evidence Petitioner presented, because essentially, Petitioner presented no evidence to warrant such discretion.

Finally, the Omnibus Nursing Home Act, of which the statutory provisions of Chapter 198 cited in this decision form a part, is 

…an exercise of the police power of the state, directed to the protection of the health, safety, and welfare of a large and increasing nursing home population. It regulates private institutions designed to shelter, feed and care for sick, aged and infirm persons, and bears a reasonable relation to the health, safety, and welfare of the community. The core provisions of the Act relate to the licensure of the state's nursing homes under the regulatory authority conferred upon the Missouri department of social services.[
]
We cannot override Respondent’s decision and award Petitioner a license based on Petitioner’s accusations that Respondent was a bad actor, even though Petitioner presented some evidence to that effect.  The burden of proof we must follow, set out by the Legislature in § 621.120, requires Petitioner to show its fitness for licensure—which it did not do.
Summary


Petitioner made little effort to prove its fitness to be licensed to operate an RCF II.  Instead, it tried, hard, to make a case that Respondent (and the Board of Nursing Home Administrators, and Roth) conspired to deny the license to Petitioner.  We have noted in this decision that several of Respondent’s witnesses were less than credible, and that lack of credibility constituted part of the evidence that Respondent personnel were unfavorably disposed towards Petitioner and its owner.  


But Petitioner nonetheless failed to prove its conspiracy theory either.
  The “smoking gun” emails it claims prove his conspiracy case do not prove it, except perhaps to someone who already believes in the conspiracy and is merely looking for supporting evidence.  Petitioner’s repeated claims of racism, unsupported by evidence, did not serve it well.  And as we set out above—what if Petitioner had proved its conspiracy case?  How would that hypothesis change our result?  Would it invalidate or disprove the repeated Class II deficiencies in the February and April 2009 Statements of Deficiencies?  We think not.  There still would have been no proof of an electrical inspection that met the intent of the applicable regulation.  There would still have been no licensed administrator in the facility at the time of either inspection.  Every time Respondent took a sample, Petitioner lacked sufficient staff, and every time it took a sample, Respondent found that Petitioner’s employees failed to follow physician orders.

Ultimately, Petitioner had the burden to prove it should be given a license.  Instead, it chose to try and prove a different case.

We deny Petitioner’s application for licensure.

SO ORDERED on December 7, 2012.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
Exhibit A to decision, Whispering Oaks RCF Mgt. Co. v. DHSS, No. 09-0757 DH

	Date
	Shift
	Number of employees on shift per DHSS
	Census
	number of employees required by regulation
	Names from time card
	Hours shown on time card worked for shift
	Conclusion for each shift

	April 11
	Day
	2
	55
	4
	A Cisneros

Colosio (David?)
	7:10 (7:01 am-2:11 pm)

7:09 (7:02 am-2:11 pm)
	Workers worked a little less than an hour of the day shift—minimal violation

	April 12
	Day
	2
	55
	4
	Colosio (David?)
	5:21 (9:21 am-2:42 pm)
	One person worked a portion of the shift-- violation

	April 13
	Evening
	2
	54
	3
	Alex Payne

Villegas (says “back”)

Galeas (“back”)
	2:32 (11:14 am-5:32 pm)

2:33 (7:04 am-5:33 pm)

2:33 (7:04 am-5:33 pm)
	all three worked a portion of the evening shift, none was there from 5:33 on-- violation

	April 15
	Evening
	2
	58
	3
	Villegas (“back”)

Unidentified person
	:31 (7:11 am-3:31 pm)

:31 (7:17 am-3:31 pm)
	Two people present for a half hour of the evening shift, over five hours not covered- violation


	April 17
	Evening
	2
	59
	3
	Luis Cisneros

Jose Bautista
	:49 (10:10 am-3:49 pm)

1:29 )6:58-4:29)
	Two people there for around an hour each, rest of shift not covered- violation

	April 18
	Day
	2
	58
	4
	Jose Bautista

David Colosio
	8:00 (6:59 am-3:39 pm)

:33 (6:59-7:33 am)
	One person there for whole shift, but second person only there for about a half hour-violation

	April 18
	Evening
	2
	58
	3
	Luis Cisneros

Jose Bautista
	:45 (4:59-5:45 pm)

:39 (6:59 am-3:39 pm)
	Two people there for less than an hour each for the shift-- violation

	April 19
	Day
	2
	58
	4
	Jose Bautista

David Colosio
	5:20 (7:14 am-12:34 pm)

1:22 (7:14-8:36 am)
	Neither worker there for entire day shift, one person only there for about an hour- violation

	April 19
	Evening
	2
	58
	3
	
	
	No worker worked this shift- violation

	April 20
	Evening
	2
	54
	3
	Luis Cisneros

Joseph? Cisneros

C. Galeas

David Colosio
	3:38 (11:50 am-6:38 pm)

3:39 (3:00-6:39 pm)

3:31 (7:02 am-6:31 pm)

1:03 (6:59 am-4:03 pm)
	no one worked entire evening shift- violation

	Unreadable time cards
	
	
	
	
	Alex Payne

A Cisneros
	
	none


� Petitioner’s pleadings and motions style Petitioner as “Whispering Oaks.” “Whispering Oaks” is the name of the facility that Petitioner, the corporation, seeks a license to operate.  As we refer to the facility by name several times in this decision, we refer to Petitioner as “Petitioner” throughout to avoid confusion.


� Chaganti was also Petitioner’s primary witness, Petitioner’s president, and heavily involved in the events of the case.  Except where otherwise noted, references to him are to his role in those events.


� See “Type of facility, definitions and requirements of such facility” below regarding the classification of long-term care facilities under the Omnibus Nursing Home Act, § 198.003 et seq.  


� We abbreviate “Statement of Deficiencies” as SoD in this decision.


� Ex. H.


� Ex. G.


� Ex. F.


� See id.


� We were presented with only circumstantial evidence regarding how this application was acted upon by Respondent.  It appears that the applicant was another entity owned by Chaganti.


� Or between the administrators of the two facilities—precisely who effected and consented to the switch is unclear, and in any case is not relevant.


� Respondent’s employees performing these functions are sometimes referred to as “investigators,” “inspectors,” or “surveyors.”  We use the terms interchangeably.


� See “The inspection process,” below, for a discussion of the difference between the complaint and licensure inspections.


� Statutory references are to RSMo 2011 Supp. unless otherwise indicated.


� Exhibit 6 to Petitioner’s motion for summary decision.  We used this version instead of the one submitted as an exhibit at the hearing (Exhibit 11), because the latter document was missing the first three pages.  The parties used the Exhibit 6 at the hearing as well. Tr. 689-90.


� We do not detail the classification levels of the other violations because they do not enter into our decision.  Also, the violation class level scheme is discussed below 	under “Classification of deficiencies.”


� Ex. 13.


� Id.


� See below under “Respondent’s procedure when deficiencies are found.”


� Exhibit 4, Tab 4.


� We do not detail the classification levels of the other violations because they do not enter into our decision.  Also, the violation class level scheme is discussed below 	under “Classification of deficiencies.”


� Ex. 4.


� Section for Long Term Care Regulation.


� RSMo 2000.


� Tr. 701.


�Section 621.045.


�Section 621.120. RSMo 2000.


�Department of Soc. Servs. v. Mellas, 220 S.W.3d 778 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).


�J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20 (Mo. banc 1990).  


�State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  


�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


�Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  


� 1 CSR 15-3.425(2).


� Tr. 436.


� See, e.g., State v. Gaines, 316 S.W.3d 440, 447 (Mo. App., W.D. 2010).  Even in criminal cases, the rule is far from absolute. See Gaines, 316 S.W.3d at 447.


� Tr. 5-6.


� Tr. 6.


� Tr. 6-7.


� Tr. 7.


� Tr. 7, 18.


� Tr. 18.


� Tr. 18.


� Tr. 219.


� Our rulings are found at Tr. 24-27.


� Petitioner made this request because Respondent had raised the issue of whether Chaganti could represent Petitioner, as Chaganti’s law license had been suspended by the Supreme Court by its order of May 4, 2009, but had been subsequently restored.  See Tr. 731-35.


� Tr. 220.


� Id. 227.


� Id. 246.


� Id. 435.


�Tr. 391, 455.


� Id. 639.


� Id. 688.


� Id. 692.


� Id. 735-36.


� Concurrently with the issuance of this decision, we are returning Exhibit K to Respondent.


� Id.


� RSMo 2006 Supp.


� Section 198.006(17) 2006 Supp.


� Id. § 198.006(15).


� Id. § 198.006(14).


� Id. § 198.006(20).


� We discuss Petitioner’s allegations under “Petitioner alleged that Respondent wronged it by not imposing a lesser sanction than denial of licensure” below.


� Section 198.015.1 RSMo 2006 Supp.


� Regulation 19 CSR 30-82.010(1)(H).


� RSMo 2006 Supp.


� Section 198.022.1(2).


� Tr. 499-500.


� Tr. 286.


� Id.


� RSMo 2000.


� Tr. 150-52, 199, 212.


� Tr. 414-21, 426-31 (on cross-examination by Petitioner).


� Tr. 703-04 (on cross-examination by Respondent).


� Tr. 771-79 (on cross-examination by Petitioner).


� 306 S.W.3d 101, 105-06 (Mo. App., W.D.  2010).


�City of Kansas City v. New York-Kansas Bldg. Associates, 96 S.W.3d 846, 854 (Mo. App., W.D. 2002).


� Tr. 704, 920-21.


� Tr. 150-52, 199, 212.  Roth described the facility as not in good repair, going on to describe issues of missing carpet, hallway obstructions, a cover missing from an electrical box in his ward’s room, uncut grass, shutters falling off, and unclean conditions.


� Tr. 405-15. Blum described complaints DHSS received about issues with Whispering Oaks’ water well and sewage disposal.


� Tr. 771-79.  Younger also testified about water issues, as well as the threat that St. Louis County would condemn Whispering Oaks in January 2010—which it did.


� The dates the surveys were completed for each SoD were June 23 and August 20, 2009.


�Section 621.120. RSMo 2000.


� We discuss the classification of violations under “Classification of violations” above.


� As we set out under our findings of fact, Respondent inspectors found a number of deficiencies in one inspection that were not found in the other inspection.  We only list the class II deficiencies from the February inspection that were, allegedly, not corrected by the time of the April inspection, as only uncorrected class II violations constitute grounds for denial of licensure.  Section 198.022.1 RSMo 2006 Supp. and Regulation 19 CSR 30-82.020(4).


� Respondent assigned a tag number of A3212 to this deficiency.  We set out the tag numbers for the convenience of the parties.


� Petitioner’s Ex. 4, Tab 5, p. 5.


� See Stiffelman v. Abrams, 655 S.W.2d 522, 528 (Mo. banc 1983) (“The Omnibus Nursing Home Act is an exercise of the police power of the state, directed to the protection of the health, safety, and welfare of a large and increasing nursing home population.”).


� Villines v. Missouri Division of Aging & Dep't of Soc. Servs., 722 S.W.2d 939, 943 (Mo. banc 1987).


� February 3, 2009 SoD, p. 4.


� Tag A4401.


� Tr. 606.


� Id.


� Tr. 85.


� Id. 86-88.


� Tr. 680.


� Deposition of Faye Bourisaw 15.


� Id. 20.


� Id. 45.


� Respondent’s Interrogatories to Petitioner, response to Interrogatory number 4.


� Tr. 621.


� Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law p. 17.


� Tr. 621-22.


� Tr. 145-46.


� Letter from Sally McKee to Chaganti, July 10, 2009 (Ex. 13 to Respondent’s motion for summary decision and suggestions in support); Tr. 622.


� T. 659.


� Petitioner’s Ex. 13.


� And, McKee stated, the BNHA did not begin consideration of his application until such receipt.


� Sections 536.010 et seq.


� Paragraph (2)(E) of the Regulation concerns proof of educational and experience requirements, which exceed the requirements for a temporary emergency administrator’s license; therefore, it is not included here.


� Attached to McKee letter to Chaganti referenced above.


� Missouri Ass'n of Nurse Anesthetists, Inc. v. State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts, 343 S.W.3d 348, 356-57 (Mo. banc 2011) (internal citation omitted).


� NME Hospitals, Inc. v. Department of Social Servs, 850 S.W.2d 71, 74 (Mo. banc 1993).


� Department of Social Services, Div. of Medical Services v. Little Hills Healthcare, L.L.C., 236 S.W.3d 637, 642 (Mo. banc 2007), citing Baugus v. Director of Revenue, 878 S.W.2d 39, 42 (Mo. banc 1994).


� Tr. 205, line 1 to 206, line 19.


� Petitioner had the burden of proof generally.  Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.  More generally, a party asserting the positive of a proposition has the burden of proving that proposition.  Dycus v. Cross, 869 S.W.2d 745, 749 (Mo. banc 1994); C.A.W. v. Weston, 58 S.W.3d 909, 914 (Mo. App., S.D. 2001).


� February 3, 2009 Statement of Deficiencies p. 15, Ex. 6 to Petitioner’s motion for summary determination.  In the SoD, Chaganti took issue with this statement, claiming he was misquoted, and had said that “four successive administrators failed in their duties and hung their licenses to collect a wage.”


� April 29, 2009 SoD p. 6.


� Tr. 32-33.


� Tag A4423.


� The employee related this information January 29, 2009, so the facility had been without a nurse for 22 days at that time.


� February 3, 2009 Statement of Deficiencies pp. 19-20, Ex. 6 to Petitioner’s motion for summary determination.


� Id. p. 20.


� Id. p. 21.  These issues were also set out as discrete deficiencies in this SoD; see id. p. 5 (elevator); p. 6 (furniture, water heater); p. 7 (oven, steam table); pp. 7-9 (furniture).


� Id.


� Id. p. 21-22.


� Id. p. 22.


� Id. p. 21.  These issues were also set out as discrete deficiencies in this SoD; see id. pp. 10-13.


� Id. p. 22.


� Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law p. 19.


� Petitioner’s Ex. 4, tab 7.


� Tr. 660.


� See, e.g., Petitioner’s failure to develop a fire drill and evacuation plan (Feb. 3 SoD, p. 1); failure to test the sprinkler system (Feb. 3 SoD, p. 2); failure to have properly functioning fire alarm system (Apr. 29 SoD, p. 1); failure to maintain separation between floor by keeping smoke separation door closed at all times (Apr. 29 SoD p. 2).


� Tag A4438.


� Section 198.006(17) RSMo 2006 Supp.


� Tr. 57.


� February 3, 2009 Statement of Deficiencies pp. 23-24, Ex. 6 to Petitioner’s motion for summary determination.


� Petitioner’s failure to have a nurse on staff at the time of the February 3 SoD is discussed in more detail under “Failure to have a nurse on staff, February 3 SoD” above.


� Id. p. 24.


� The failure to have a nurse on staff was not cited as a deficiency in the April 29, 2009 SoD.


� April 29, 2009 Statement of Deficiencies pp. 20, Petitioner’s Ex. 4, Tab 4.


� Id. pp. 19-20. 


� Id. p. 21.


� Id. p. 19


� Tr. 61-62.  


� Tr. 424-25.


� Tag A4403.


� Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law p. 10.


� February 3, 2009 Statement of Deficiencies pp. 18-19.


� Id.; April 29, 2009 Statement of Deficiencies p. 8.


� Sprint Communications Co., L.P. v. Director of Revenue, 64 S.W.3d 832, 834 (Mo. banc 2002);  Cocktail Fortune, Inc. v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, 994 S.W.2d 955, 957 (Mo. banc 1999);  Williams Cos. v. Director of Revenue, 799 S.W.2d 602, 604 (Mo. banc, 1990); Fayne v. Dept. of Soc. Serv’s, 802 S.W.2d 565 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).


� State Tax Comm’n v. Admin. Hearing Comm’n, 641 S.W.2d 69 (Mo. banc 1982).  


� Tadrus v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 849 S.W.2d 222 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).


� Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law p. 7.


� Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law p. 2.


� We discuss the difference between the two under “The inspection process” above.


� Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law p. 2.


� Petitioner’s Ex. 4, tab 2, p. 1.  A Statement of Deficiencies had been issued for Whispering Oaks.


� Respondent’s Exhibit C.


� See Ex. 10 (April 23, 2008 SoD attached to e-mail from Koebel to Chaganti).


� Tr. 966-67.


� Tr. 525-26.


� See Petitioner Ex. 8.


� Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law p. 7.


� Tr. 287


� Id. 288.


� Tr. 286-87.


� Id. 287.


� Tr. 443.


� Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law p. 12.


� Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law pp. 12-13.


� Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law p. 13.


� Tr. 754.


� Ex. 4, Tab 15, p. 2.


� Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law pp. 13-14.


� Tr. 86-88.


� Blum testified that she had no recollection of talking with Elkow on this date, and denied being in Whispering Oaks during the October 2008 inspection. Tr. 321, 331.  


� Id. 91-92.


� Id. 94.


� Id. 93.


� Tr. 238.


� Tr. 238-39.


� Tr. 240.


� Tr. 240-44.


� Tr. 449.


� Tr. 1005.


� Ex. 4, Tab 12, p. 3.


� Tr. 182-84.


� Ex. 4, Tab 1, p. 10.  Roth testified to conditions he observed at Whispering Oaks after May 15, 2009—the testimony would have been damaging to Petitioner, had we considered it in making this decision.


� Ex. 4, Tab 2, pp. 11-12.


� Ex. 4, Tab 14, pp. 4-5.  Petitioner raised the allegation that Respondent was deliberately denying licensure to it in order to force Petitioner to sell the facility at a bargain price to a more favored operator.  This e-mail is the only evidence supporting that allegation, but does not prove the allegation, only lends some circumstantial support to it.


� Villines, 722 S.W.2d at 943, 944, 946, cited in Missouri Dep’t of Soc. Servs., Div. of Aging v. Leland Health Care, LLC, 103 S.W.3d 273, 278 (Mo. App., E.D. 2003).


� Tr. 428.


� Tr. 787, 841.


� Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law p. 22.


� Id. p. 23.


� Id.


� Tr. 818.


� Tr. 851.  Younger answered “no.”


� Tr. 942.


� Tr. 874, 1025-26.


� Tr. 41, 833-34.


� Section 198.026.2 and .3.


� Tr. 1040.


� Section 198.006(17) 2006 Supp.


� Id. § 198.006(14).


� Tr. 310-11.


� Tr. 624-25.


� Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law p. 2.


� In fact, for every instance where Petitioner was given the higher of the two classifications, the Statement of Deficiencies stated that “[T]he higher classification [was] merited due to the impact when combined with other deficiencies.”


� See, e.g., Tr. 141, 156, 182 (Roth); 863, 865 (Younger);


� Tr. 866, 969


� Tr. 177-78.


� Tr. 200-01.


� Tr. 202.


� Frank v. Wabash R. Co.  295 S.W.2d 16, 20 (Mo.1956)


� Villines, 722 S.W.2d at 943.


� Tr. 662.


� Tr. 660.


� See Soars v. Soars-Lovelace, Inc., 142 S.W.2d 866, 871 (Mo. 1940) (Commission lacks authority to apply doctrines of equity).


�S.J.V. ex rel. Blank v. Voshage, 860 S.W.2d 802, 804 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).  


�Finch, 514 S.W.2d at 614.


� Stiffelman, 655 S.W.2d at 528.


� “Conspiracy is a hard thing to prove.”  State v. Dorcey, 307 N.W.2d 612, 625 (Wis. 1981).
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